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?fRâ  3nt?r, |q, qf? sn̂ îBr ^
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V|t,
Hon' Mr. Ajay Johri, A*M.

Hon' Mr. D .K . Agrav;al, J.M»

Opportunity was given to the respondents to iile 

supplanentary counter, but,no oounter has been filed 

t ill  today in spite of repeated opportunities having

been given to than, A request has been received from

the‘learned counsel for the respondents for adjoummfent 

of the C3Se on account of his illness. The request made 

for is allowed.The case is adjourned to 25-4-89. In the 

meantaine, respondents may file supplementary counter# 

if they want to do so, if no supplerrientary counter will 

be riled the case will be heard on the material,nov; 

available on tiB record.

A.M.

XsnsX
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CENTRAL i©MI3SISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, CIRCUIT BENCH,LUCKNOW

Transfer /Spplication N®. 714 of 1987 (T)

_ _ _ _  (Writ petition No.4977/82 of 
H i ^  Court of Judicature All- 
ahaibaS, (Luclmow Bendi)« 
Lucknow)

Godi Lai

Versus

Union of India & Others.

i^plicant

Re^ondents

Hon*ble Mr. Justice K . Nath, V.C® 

Hon*ble Mr. K . Qbayya^_________ A^M.

r

r :

Writ petition No. 4977 of 1982 described 

cbove is before this Tribunal under Section 29 of the 

Afininistrative Tribunal Act, 1985, for quashing the 

Older dated 07.10.1982 by which the espplicant was 

reverted to the post of Guard grade *C*.

2 .  Counter affidavit/Rejoinder affidavit have 

been exchanged and we have heard Shri M«P • Shazroa, the 

learned cotinsel ^or the petitioner.

3 . It  is  clear frcra the co\mter affidavit it ­

self that the inqpugned order of reversion has been 

withdrawn. InVg^sas-12, 14 and 15 of the cotmter 

affidavit it  is clearly indicated that by virtue of 

Annexure - SA-1 dated 19.10.1982 filed by the ^ p l i *  

caxit and Annexures C-l ax^ Annexure C-II dated 17.12.82
j  \

filed with the coxanter affidavit, the original order of 

reversion has been cancelled and the petitioner has 

been appointed as Guard, Grad 'B*. Thus, so far this 

part of the controverssy is concerned, it  is settled in 

favour of the petitioner and it is held that the impug­

ned order of reversion was invalid.

4 . The question is as to what other benefits 

the petitioner is entitled for. Despite Annexure C-2

{/• . . .  .Contd........ 2 /
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^  the petitioner has been prcmotecl as Guard, GraSe - JC'*

in the pay scale of Rs* 330-560 and was placed in the 

order of seniority after Kheda Prasad vide seniority 

order dated 07,08.1982 ( ANnexure-3 ) •  Kheda Prasad 

was placed j\ist above the petitioner at serial nunber 

70(a) • Mahip Ran was placed just below the applicant 

at serial nunber 71, \itiile  the petitioner himself was 

placed at serial No, 70(B) ,3a.the background of this 

senior!jpy list is the viltlraate order dated 18,09,1982 

(Annexure - Sa2 ) filed alongwith the svppleraentaiy 

affidavit dated 14 .12 ,1982 , In para 6 of the s\;q?ple-

-f-
mentary affidavit the applicant has raised the grievance 

that on account of reversion order the petitioner wasbe- 

ing treated as Guard, Grade *C* in the pay scale of Rs, 

330-560, while others who were prcmoted by the order 

dated 18.09.1982 ( Annexure - SA2 ) were allowed to 

work as Guard, Grasse - ’B* in the pay scale of Rs, 425- 

600, Annexure - SA2 is an order prcrooting 57 persons

to the post of Guard, Grade 'D* in the pay scale of Rs.

■w . 1
425-600 in ^ i c h  the petitioner i^ la c e d  at serial No.

53, where as Khedu Prasad is placed at serial No. 52 and 

Mahip Rem is placed at serial No. 54 , In other words^ 

both the senior and jionior to the petitioner were posted 

and given benefits of the post of Guard, Grade *B *. In  

the sx5>pl€mentary affidavit dated 27*09.1989, an e3?>lana- 

tion is sought to be made that there was an error in the 

placement of the applicant. We find no substance in this 

regard, and the true position appears from Annexures 2,

3 and SA2 read as a >^ole. The result of these doctments 

is that the apllicant must be given benefits of his pro­

motion as Guard, Grade *B* in the pay scale of Rs,425-600

........ Contd.........3 /



6
in teims of the or^er Annexure - 2 according to

the petitioner was macle effective fron 01,06.1981 

( although the order is dated 31.03.1981V
U

5 . The petition is  d i^osed  of with the

direction that the applicant/Godi Lai ^ a l l  be 

treated to have continued to be pronoted as Guards 

Grade - *D* in the pay scale of Rs. 425-600 w .e .f . 

01.06.1981 and the respondents shall give him all 

the consequential benefits of his pronotion.

-  3 -

fj]

( A.M.) ( V .C .)

r .

Lucknow * Dated 

Jtdy , 1990.
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in thz HoaiUe High Cou3ri of judicature at Allahala-d, 

Lucinow Bsach, Luc]s3iowo.

jrit petition . . u a x m2»

v :
}a

Qodi L a i

versus

union of Iiidia and other^o

lll£x>

,o petit ionero

eo OppcPartieSo

1

\

a *  noo particulars*

le wrij petiticm

2c Anaexure nOo 1  - oopy of letter 
mated ^-9-1970

3o Aanexure no. 2 - Obpy ofletter 
dated s3-3-198lo

4o Annexure no* 3 - cx^y of order 
dated 7-8-198®*

5  ̂ Annexure no* 4 - Oopy of oraer 
passed on 7-10-1982o

6 *

7*

Affidavit

V* power* .

page nos*

Lucia&w, dated : 

^*^10- 198 2*

1 - n 

- 8 -

M-

'  'V  

- /<=- 
-

(Vinay shsaakar) 
Advocate,

^srS'j

counsel for the petitioner*

\

jH.



• 1
1.2 '2hG :2oa»m© High uourt of jiAOicaijjib at iu.iah..baa, 

huciSiQMi BQada, LucM a^,

2̂ 11« p at it ion IJOo

Goai Lai aged aoout 3 5  years, son of 

:5id uiioMisyLai, Guacra, î Iorthern iiailway, 

daarba^, Luclmowp lesidaut of 3-SLoclc,

^artui'Ko* 3668, JJear Tub® ;7©11 Ho, 4,

Rajaji puram colony, Itel Katora,Luclmow,

e. petiticjoer,

YersuB

1« union of India, through the 

Ganeral managfsr, Korvheis Bail- 

way, Baroda House, Hew lelh^*

2o jJl visional Bail way Mf-aa^r, 

i/ivisional Office, Sorthsra 

Bail way, Hazratgajij, LucMov**

3o x-lviBion^ pejreonael Officer, 

oJivisional Railway Managert:s 

Office, iJorthem mil way,

_ -V

H az^tpaj, Luc Mow.
\ ■), Hazja'

_____

M>VfA ,̂rv» j2 ^

(X^  O 5 writ petition under Art-xcLe 2^  of the

 ̂ ^  ccmstituticm of India.

Vw®V
<*=•

Opposite paities,
S ^hVCn-f^'LtTy.

"'his humbi® petition on ’behalf of 5hs petitioser 

ai30ve named most reject-fiQ.ly showeth ;-

Vv i„ That the petitiosier ‘bfjiongs to schsdiiLed, caste 

and was appoi-tea on 29-1-1976 as Assistant sxscxa
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It  CL,/ . / , . - 1<S/AT'l k^. .i /- i)«i. r/,.

A
1 .

/ V i 4 ^  ^ - & v : a z r t ^ ' f ^  ‘ ^ ^ ‘7  .̂- -s «-

Lllk k/v>jcvev "Ow. 'Uoa Q--d£/w€#£
6b ttu r<>fĉ ioŝ £>r <̂  *ef>x<et4,

/^ e  ^  No^theisi miiway, Luclmow Uivisi®

ahiou^ Hallway Service ODtnmission,

V

J  V d  *'-̂•̂ '̂ ‘̂ 6“ -Kau-way Service ODtniBission, A

*0 4t̂ tc&< .-̂  Px,£ctvj>WA*-* cî  iiu feEuUixn/v'̂ s Se/vwî A

y V 'C k ^  a u d  X k i U u x < ^ ( u e r . i n  ^
^ fhUijit 2t> That the Railway a amin 1st ration has l a i ^ * ^

a^Ci Ko7/. fi:j5©d a specific percentage for piomotioa

«- 7 fCi?° vOBt. Of Guards » c grade fiom the different 
' ' f U -  ^

Of a a s s i i i  staff vide its letter 

758-E/6-V-S-16 2 dated gL-^-l970 and a true copy 

/ v > ^ o f  th0 said letter is iUled herewith as Anaea^re ao.i 

/^Ce, to this writ petiti(m.

. That- as per quota fi:ssd by the aforesaid

^'Leu^u^ the B ^it io n e r  alan^^Mthsome other persons was

o^^gpo rco no  wsspromoted to the pos^ of GQard 

^  19-1-1978 lay the order of opposite

^ subsequently confined on the

tt,f<SzUSU^ ^ ° ^ ’:
pÛ vv,Cv-£c>r-̂

^  the petitionier was again promoted

if 'ye^'«A^*^3roin Guard grads » c » to Guard grade »3» along with 

other persons on the basis of seniority vide 

order dated 31-3-1981 by opposite party no# 2o A ‘ 

^^n^^^^^oopy Of the said letter of promotion is  filed here­

with as Agneaure no. p. to this petitiono

5o That the petitioner was confirmed the

e|^l[^said post of Guard graoe »b ’ w*e,f. 31-5-1981 vide 

' divisional Hail way Managers let i-er ifo* 84? i, 5/ 3/2 

^  ^  (%>i) ciated 7-8-198 2 and his seniority wasalso fixfed 

by the said letter, A tiue copy of the said letter 

If 0 i® attached herewith as AisneaLire no, 3 to this

petitiOTo
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6. That during th . entire period

the petitioner ae ouard , ^ d .  . c . and auard

-B ■. there le nothin , a^ in e t  the petitioner an

“0 --plaint against the worJc and con* 

or the petitioner fro„ an, „ » e r  of the actalnl,

1 7 “  -  >̂0 ha3 .een oarr^n, on hie duties t .
entire satisfaction of his stperiors.

I

’ • ^..at after the p e t itio n e r . oonfi»ation

many persoas hav8 heea coafirmed an  ̂ '
wMAirmea ae Guard grade n

ITe^Tw M c h i s  evident fro„ ^

al30 V©*

8. That the petitioner harfng fiuien u j

P » - ^ a o n 3 i c . X e a . f . , 3 . 1 o a « a . a n d  t m  «ode 

— nd is under the treat^ent Of hi

petitioner

o T l l ' l o T j r " ' '

.  reversion from the po^
of Guajrd grade t-n t̂-rt r- ^

Monad °  *>9® “ en-

'  . '^>POBite party no. 3

- e d . . o . . 3  and the petitioner . s a a s o h l l d

fr le n r

is a i e d  h ^  Of W^rersion

• “

^  aforesaid r©versioa order of

• it i t i t  ti!lJi:.MI
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11 o That the petitioner has reason to "brieve

that the aforeeaid reverBion order of the petitioner 

has Toesn issued by opposite parties uoo 2 an<i 3 at 

the instance and insti^i^ion o f ^ e  leaders of

tho Nor’jherr Rail way union as they bear a

pereori8l  grudge with ths peffcitioner.

y '

l2o  That the petitioner^aviag been oonfiitned 

in his present post o f jSteâ  Guard grade » b ’ as per 

anaexure no# 3 referred to above and there being 

nothing against him, cannot be reverted without any 

reason and without coaplying with the rules laid  

doi«i in Discipline and Appeal HileB, 1968c

l3o That the said raversiaa arder has been

passed by way of punishmfflat also without—wtth the

provisions of Article 311 of the orostitutioa of 

India and tiaas the same is  innature and

io not sustainable Ijefore lawb

14o That there are many pera>ns junior to the 

petitioner in th«) category in which the petitioner 

has been vsorking but they have not beea reverted and 

thus, there is a csLear vKJLation of ArtidLes 14 and 

16 of t in  Constitution of India©

l5o That the order of z^vsrsisa of the petitioner 

from giade ♦ B • to giade * C » is arbitiaiy- and has 

besa passed in colouraiiLe exercise of power by the 

opposite parties nOo 2 and 3o

That the pet;|.tioner has reason to believe 

“fchat the reversion order ^  against him has beea 

passed as a moaajre of punishment under the pressure 

of the uaioa leaders.
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That by looking at the i^vsrsicra order 

it  becomes d e a r  that the same is not noimal imt is  

vevy unnatural as opposite parfeies no* 2 and 3 have 

failed to give m y  reason for the reversion and thus 

the said order is bad in l a %

r

^80 That the petitioner is on sick leave and

has neither been served iidth the inversion order nor 

he has been reverted from his piask present grads »b  » 

till today but- thare is eveiy lil^lihood that the 

revsrsion order may be givsn effect to on aj^ date*

^^0 That the petitioner vdll suffer irieparaijLe

loss and injury which ca^ot b© made good in the 

© v^t  of success of his writ petition if the in^fu^ed 

order is peimitted to be giv($i effect to.

That in the circumstances detailed above 

and having no other equally effective a^d ^eed y

alte2Siative remedy, the petitioner seeks to prefer 

'^his writ petition against the in^)u^ed order of 

reversion dated 7-lo-l9S 2 coatained in Annexure no* 4, 

fallowing amongst other

I 16" ^

Because the order of reversion has been ^

passed^ty way of punishmant and thus is against the 

provisions of Article S.1 of the Cbnstmtion of ladia

B) Because as tbs petitioner has been coafiimed

in grade »b  » Guard, the petitioner cannot be lev^ited

without any charge and reason and without initiating 

any esquiry against him*
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^ " ^ ^ ^ ^ ^  h y n v JC m i ^  rcu^ 4  C(iiZ6

\ /L^vICgu^ U i.z -f ra ^ ^  I • ^ ~ ^   ̂ Q l

w

iii) issue such other writ, direction 

or order, indLuding an order of

cost which in the circumstances of 

the case, this Hont ols oouit may 

deem just and propero

y

r /

%

LuclffliOw, dated : 

/2_-10-198 2.»

N-̂'-

(Vinay siBnlffij?) 
AdvD cate.

OounsA for the petit iota er*

Vw ^  l l U ~ ^  tiŜ AMs o f

V  C ^ C a y k ^  ^  Avuio i  ^

0 p ^ U  ^ - 7  ^

ytCj,

\

pM

\



i
- 9

I.- ths Hon«tl0 oourt of judicature at jaiahabad,
f

Luctoow Bsach, Lucinowo

wri^ petition lOo of 198 2»

Qodi Lai

versus

union Of ladia and otherse

• e p_titiO!Qero

Opp,pari;ies,

. ^
>-

AnnQmTQ no. 1 „

Gsasral Manager (p). Hew D^hi letter i\Oo 7 K  E/ 

6-V(Llb) dated 2L-9-l970o

Keg: QUO'Ssa for pgomotiaa as Guards giade » c ««

1
lo jDired recruit

2o Tl^es gr, aSO-400 and
officiating T.IT* Cb grade 
33D-560«

3c Oanmlc aerks 

4o yard staff 

5o Brakesmn

22

3. % 

2D %

16 L
3

10 %

f2̂
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in 'ih8 Hcsi« laLe O o u it  of judica^feure at Allahabad,

Lucl^ow Bench, Lucias©Wo

.TTit petition lOo of 198 2o

Qoca prasad 

versus 

union of India and others*

, .  petiticnero

OpPoPartieSe

Ann 6301 re no, go 

iQZthe^gl Rail way.

HOo 7 5 7 g 5 / y S idvl. Office 
LUClSlOWe 

March SL, 1981

Moticen

Name

The following oruers are hezeby issued to take 

immediate effect «

Ic ^ S h r i  AK Mukerji, RC Shu id a, KB vertna and Rama 

Nand 0iards gt„ b scale RSo 330-560 (HS) under ©rders

of transfer to i"2 on promotion as gimrde Gr* A scale

25-600 isaied vide Mhls office notice of even

number dated 29-11-80, are retained at LKO as

guards grade t A» against vacancyo

2o The following guards am hereby ten^porarSly

appointed to officiate as guards &r, «A » scale

Rs* 425-600 and posted as indicated against eacho

}?iom Tp Transferred Appointed to offi- 
S’lom To  elate in revised

scale
From To

Caa. Gupta B 
So Chajfeurvedi

A FJD FD 330- 560 425-600

B A LKO LKO rt If

A\/ IChan B A LKO LKO II tf

Ragjiubir
Chand B A LKO FD TJ

3. The following guards are to raby tempomrily 

i^potatedto offlciatea ae g«ardB grade -B' scale
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330-.560 ai^d posted as indicate a again ̂ each •-

Sri

sri

JoPoS€TO 
Sol̂ 'oT rip a

0 B LiCO LKO 3S0- 530 333- 560

thi c B tt tf
Sri Gttxio Ghosh c B BSB LKO If H
sri
S0i

GG H i^ m  
SC Srivas-

c B LKO LKO fl ' fl

tava c B LKO LKO 1! If
sri
sri

HS Tewari 
Balwant

c B LKO LKO ir fl

Singh c B BSB P3H If If
sri Ehedu Pd«

(SC)
00di Lai 

(SC)

c B LH) LKO If II

tl c B LKO m ff II

ThD request of Shri Shiv JDuLarey, officiasing 

Glard Gr, ’ B» for t-masfer t o LKO has beea accepted 

and ha is not ei&itLed tor any traUefer allowance, 

passed and joining time*

T]^is issues with the approval of IpOo 

Hovemgnts h© advised prOEpSly,

B<V-
3 - 4 ^ 8 1 .

for livie personn^ Officer 
L u c in o T %

1, CEC/LKO 
V U  2o S3^LK0 BSB PBH 

So SL/fii and SLH
4* lye controller, L0l3by, L2D, PHH, BSB
5e ■ Sro mO/LKO 
6. SupiaSo, (pay B ill), IKO
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in l5he Hon* m e  High Court cf judicature at iaiaha-bad, 

Luci&iow Beach, LuciSKOw*

Y/rit petition HOo of 198 2o

Qodl Lai

versus

unless of India and otherso ee OppoPartieSo

jUane^gjrg no« a> 

loitheia Rail-wav

N 0 o8 4 7 B 5 ^ 3 ^ 2 (  ^ l o i Divio Off ice,
Ludaiow, ibc7o8el98a>

Notice

The seniority 6f Bri Kheda prasad and GodiLal 

Guarfls has he®! a s s i^ e d  ia »B* grade seniority l ist  

issued under "Hhis office Hotice KOc 8 4 7 0 ^ 3 /A&B dated 

March 8l ila tYiS basis df revision of their s ^ io ilt y  

as Guard Gr« » c » issued vide this office Uotice 

Ho* 84715/3^3 dated 6-6»8lo

lo Sri Khedu prasad is placed at SL, 70(A) 'bslo-w 

y ^ S r i  EoAc Misra i i  l k O.

/ ^  Sri Godi Lai is  placed at SI* Ho* 70(B ) Taelow
Sri Khedu prasad item no, 1 abovee

Sri iiahip Ram at SL, no« 71 vijse Sri s  jhuri Ram 

r^o is  placed at a .  no* 60 (A) Taelow Sri Brii

So

4o

' A —

Ba.hadur and over sri sit a Ram I a ^ .

Sri Rama Hand is placed over Sri S .p ,Tem ri Gd. 
GiJ and below Sri O.p , ifegar.

I Accordin^y g/srd Khedu prasad and oodi Lai 

fouards W .  B in bcbIs Es. 3S0-S60 (as) are roc firmed 

pa>vlBloiial^ w ,8 .f , S I .5.81  ajid theiefcra the dates o

Of 1 .  Toppo aac j .p .  sen (5r.Bi

8.TQ alteSi d as under*_

lo sri L , Tap poo Gd, b L t̂ O
2o " JoPoSen r, ,r 30-6-81

3 1 - 1 2 . 8 1
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\7id 0 puTciicity may please' b© giv©S to ePaTu© 

th3 affccted giards raaie repres^ ’iations, if  any, 

Tidthin a period of 30 days from the date of isBu©,

S4/-

for llvlo Railway Manager, 
Lucimovh.

.

copies fori;7arded to :-

1 , The Chief Controller Lucimow*
2* SS LKO PBH BSB PD M  PRG ALD
So m RBL J iu
4o Dyt ODnt roller Loblay LKO PBH BSB SLN.

A
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i
in H0G3»me H i ^  C3our!; of judicature at Allaha^jad, 

Luclmow B®ich, Luclaaowo .

'iTTit petition lOo of l98 2o

Qodi Lai

versus

union of India and otherso

, 0 petitionero

. .  OpPoPariJies,

l b A s n e x u r e n o ^ o

Horfcheisa Railway 

MOo223-S-5^3 Pt« IIS: Divi. Office, 
Luc]snOw dt, 7-10-198 2

H o t i c e n

Sri GodiLal, Guard grad© »B » scale RSo 333-56^0 

(RS) is rever&ed to gmd© > C * in scale Rs« sa) - 530

( RS) with iinmediate efCecjfeo This may please te 

@af0 rc@G at on ce*

This has got the approval of AoDoEoilo

Dlvlc p e r ^ n n ^  Officer, 
L u c lsn c w o

Gapy to

lo CEO - LKO 

2e ^  S  ̂ L X O

3o i^o mo, LKO 
I

4o Sro aA .O c  LKO 

5o Supdt (pay Bill)



- [ i  Form ^

Ii360ll__ :
High Court

“  Received »»“' - S i p ^ " ^

the sum of B-upees

^on account of ' ______-------------

f Govercment servant
Sigt>atute of receipt.

■iV %

affidavit •
26 •>/ 

tniaH COURT-: 
a l l r h a b a d

Designation

'  ' ” ” '  Y01«US

union of ladia and others^

Aff 1 davit c

judicature ai illahal)ad,

I Cl330 Wo

198 2o .

. .  petitioner.

.« Opp.paities,

Ip Godi Lai, aged alDOut 35 son ©f Sri

OioWieyLal, G u a r d  Northern Railway-, Charba^LucM ow, 

resident of S-Hocls:, quarter no* 3668, near tu'be-wsQ.l
*

ao« 4, Bajaji puram colony, Tal Katora, Lucisnow, do 

herelDy BOlensCly affirm and state as under :-

1 * That the dep<^ont is  h im s^f the p€titicEier 

ia ‘̂ he aiDOve noted writ petiticm and as such he is 

fiilly convsrsaiit with the fects of the casoo

2. That paras- j --------- - Of the

aoco-flioanying writ petition are true to my om  Isaow-

/  V v . /
edge and the uDont®tits of paras  ---- ——  _______

are 'b^itived lay me to 1)6 true on tha "tobis of legal 

advi c9o

3o Tbat Annexures no* 1 to ‘3 to the accoupaHying



,o

- / r -

wnt petition tev. conpa^a ^ t h  their o r ig ,„a i.

it la certified that they are txue coplea of

thsir rejectiv9 origtaalso

T

lucio»6w, dated .

I Z -lO-l 98 a  — ^
Deponent^

Verif icati an .

I .  the abovs.named d^onent, do torehy verify 

that the content, of parae 1  to i  3 o f  thie affidavit 

are true to my o «  t o  ,aedge, that no part ef It is

m a e  and nothing material has be® concealed, so

ii0lp ms GDd«

L^u^ow , dated • 

/2^-10-198 a --

D^ouent*

I idsntify th© daponeat vsfco 

iias signed before me*

Advocate*

' ; c  _____

Aavo

s «  «> a  lal ,  the depolmt, 

who IB identified ly sil

Advocate, HighCBurS, Luctoow. Q
I have satisfied by aeaiminlng the

depoa^t that ha ^
he understands the contents of t h is

have bean read o . r  and e , .a i n e d
^ 0 h im  iDy niQo

o*̂ TTi covtvns^U ̂  1 n H ; v i K  » 
r;n ( ni ;̂ T. 'Li xH \8^q 

I U K NC>W BENCH

*
N o ......... . D i
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HIGH COURT 
A LLAHABAD
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‘v A

IK T H E H O K ’BL^ HICrH Gaj'^ CF -TUDICATUHE iff ALLiH.^AD

mCKKO¥ BENCH; LUC2I0W

SUPPLEMEIf i\RI JiFFlJMlT IF R-̂
Writ Petition Eo.4977 of 82.

C  y C  ^
Try. Form N o. ^  ^

RECEIPT FOR PAYMENT T O JG O V E R N A ^T  gj
(For.li No. r. Chapter III, Paragraph 26, F inap^al 

/  Handbook, Volume V, Part 1)

-------------------------  106544  ■

Receipt No.— ^
Place— -- —,— ---------------- --------- —,£)ate

Department a n d / offlce-

j\Qd fri 

the /  o f Rufj.ee^

on amount of

Signature o f Government Servant 
granting the receipt.gidniing

• f  ^Des^saaXwiT^-

i^fidavlt of Shrl Godi Lai, aged 

about 35 years, s/o Shri ChoHia L̂ -l 

G-aard, Northeiv^Rlys, Charba#., 

LucloiOK^

I, the above named deponent do hereby 

state on oath that the deponent is the petitioner 

in the aforesaid Petition and re 11 acquainted

with the facts of the case.

1. That the respondents modified the order

dat ed 7, lO, 19 ̂  (Ann , Fo ,4) v id p th e ir o rder No , 

^ 5 E  5 dated 19. 30 ,1983cancellinpc thereby

the earlter order dated 7.30.1982 contained In

^ n .K o ,4 ^ ^ c  Passed a fresh oi>der treating the 

deponent as a Goard G-rade C in the scale of 

330-5(^0. A true copy of order dt . 19  ̂3q  ̂82
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is enclosed aS Ann No SA-1.

2̂  That t''e order dt, 19 .]lo ,^  has cone to

the notice of the deponent only on 14.12 , 1 9 ^  and 

not before ^  Â > Cu/v<^

3 , That "he deponent Is beto^ advised that the

res pond Qit order d t .7 ,l0 ,?2  viiich has been marked

as i|in,4 to the V^it Pet Ition^ mero-res into the 

order,dt, 19,10,82 enclosed with this Affidavti; 

as Ann/i'"o,SA-l.

4 That the order dt 19 10 82 is nothin^-

biA 'fes'bed in colour of po^/er vested with the 

authorities and also illef^al 3n view to treat 

the ueponait lower In raii'̂  from Guard Grade B
6)ttpv̂

to/^Grade C vAiich is unwarranted tn lav; because 

the rank and pay of Guard Grade C is less to the 

rank of Grade B and, therefore, this order is 

nullity in law becai^e once the (■'i.eponoit has bea'i

Comf irra«4>]»n the post of Grade B and, therefore,
from

he cannot in any case be reverted -fee his rejik of

Grade Grade B to Grade C

5, That the Respondent has restructured

the scale of Pay of Guard Grade B vide Railway 

Board Circular dated 17,7, 81 by fixing the Pay 

scule to Gt-adp, 3 as Rs 435-500 and on the



J.

- 3 -

V

A-

basis of that of restructure dt^ 17 ,7 ,81  

the respondents were fiirther pleased to pass 

an oi’r'.er dt, 13,5*^32 ?0ot .ti:; deponent as

Guard Grade B having HQrs at Vajr-anasl txider 

Luc’mow Division, It is further stated that 

under the Divisional Haili'^ay :!c!.r,ap:er letter 

dat 3d 13, 9, 82 the ;̂ost ing of the petitioner as 

Guard Grade B was made In the scale of 

Rs  ̂435-600 3n para B of the order dt, 1 3 , 9 . ^ .  

A true copy of Divioional *>n-tjer

o.’ier dt^ 13,9^82 is enclosed as Ann,Ko,SA-2,

6, That as apparent from the order dt,

18,9,82 contf.,inod lii 3 ĵ -2 In i'*'s sub-clause

B . 57 Persons were allowed and posted as Guard Gradi

Bjin the scale of pay ^5-600 and all the persons

naned in iVinĴ Iô Sa-2 a??e still allowed to

cont jnue as Guard Grade B In the Pay scale

435-600 but anyhow vide order dt^ 7,10^82 as

well as b'y the order dt, 19, ID, 82 contain ed

3i: A--.4 to f  e -.rit ? at-'-ion as well as

Ann,No^ Sa-1 to this affidavit the respondents

are deliberately jsy ma3d.ng host ile discrininat Ion'

in the matter of aPoojntna .̂t an5 pc.stjj;c as

0 1̂' oj. f.t, 13,:5, €2y.they are at Present treating
C "

the deponeit as Guard^in the pay scale 330560,

It is farther siibmitted that this act im of the 

Respondents amount to violation-of articles 14 

and 16 of the Constitution of India because



A

'V

_ 4 -

because the other persons 3n similar situation
'̂ koi/VWJl PsTJY ^  -a-e-Ĉ»p hi

and posit ion^in The order dt, 1 8 , 9 , ^  are betoig 

allo^fed to continue on the Post of iJ'Jard 'Jrale 3 

in the pay scale of Rs, 425-500 and all the benefits 

of Pay scale of Hs^ 425-600 among other allowances 

are being paM  and p;iven to these Persons nentlon^d 

in Ann/i!o,SA -2 to this Affidavit^

7, That the depannent belongs to Scheduled

CaSte and mder the Scheduled Caste Brochure py.ssed 

by th^ Jovemment of India, Ministry of Railways 

Rai Iway Bo ard, N ew-De Ih i 3n se cond ed it; ion ̂ 195 6 

at page 24 chapter 9 S'Jb~po5nt 5 it is d e ar ly  

ir ovid-?d. ;

'5^ Sirnilarly In the case of reversion

the Scheduled Caste/ Schedule Tribe employees

shall not be i^i'erted snd shall be retatnef”! in

pr-ei erence to ‘Others * t ill they fora such prescribed

percentage among the total number of employees

promoted on or after the date of introduction of

reservation In pos:s flP.e"', >  pro'rzOt i'r. , vis:

Class of Service Date

(1) Selection posts-

Class III  ........« h  J a n ., 1957

Cl^is I I ,  Class I, 
jr^Scale ^  Sr^scale 20th July, 197^ 

(il^ Seniority-cura-suitabi-
lity-

All classes  ..........  27th Nov, , 1972,

(iii)f Competitive Exana.nat ion
limited to DeEto-tmgntal APril 59 
cand idat es,

(iv) Leigth of Service 27th Kov, , 1972

• • • • • •
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i^.d, nov under' the aforesaid p.TOvislans the deponent 

'3̂ K±j£±®H53e being a schedule caste candidate has 

r i ^ t  to retain his post under the adojfced policy 

of the Railways- Board and on this basis also the 

order dt , 7 . 0 0 , ^  as well as the order dt . 19,3o,8S 

is illegal aiid contrary to the protection 

i;'jurd .̂t aed to the deponent being a scheduled caste 

cand idat ê

8. That under the Brochure of Reservation for

\

S^C. S ,T , Candidates under the RailT'.’ay service 

Passed by the G-ovemment of India and adopted by 

Railway Board in 2nd edlfcion^vide its and 

AppendlK Part iculirly Appendix lA branch at Pa^e

4 and 5 the deponent^being a scheduled c'^'e candidate! 

under the terms of Ilodel Roster for the posts filled 

by the directiefj recruitffient on all India b a s i ^

'is required to be p-iven the benefit as per the 

Roster of Sdiedule Caste mention^ at S l ,l ,  SI,

8, Sl^ 14,<?S1,22- and so on^forth is per Appeidix lA,

A true coPy of Appendix 1a is enclosed as Ann.SA 3 

to this affidavit

9, That under the Roster duly adopted

'Dy the Railway Boai'C- as enclosed v/ith t’lls Arri’.avit| 

as Ann,No,SA-3 the deponent is also ^titled 

to fjet all benefits accrued to him on its basis 

and it is oblifatory an<3. mandatory for the RailT-’ay 

Board as viell as other Respond^ts to follow

. . . . 6
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■^pproPriat e
that Roster and give t h e ^ m e flts  In t efms of the 

Roster tv uue deponent 3n the matter of his promotion 

and appointment and part icalarly for the retention

post of Guard G-rade B In the pay scale

-^5-600 but the respondents failed to^^e^th^ 

adopted policy hy the Railway Bo8J?d and^they are 

"Dent upon to dls-obey the same in future also 3n 

view to harm and Injur the promot ional avenues 

of the deponait on h i ^ e r  posts from G-uard Grad© B 

and onward as well as for retention of the deponent 

on his post of G-rade G-rade B also^ This amounts 

to clear denial of protection guaranteed in favour 

of the deponent and also In violat Ion of art icle 

16 of the Const it^S io n  of India In Tsfcich the

guarantee for reser-vation to the Scheduled Caste

^  V
is mandat o r ,

10 That the Railway Board^fixed the seniority

biyhenSUAj-
of the at Sl^TOB vide order as per mn ,5

to the /J'-it Petition^
■5..

11  ̂ That as the depanent has rip^t to hold 

his'3ffls&^^^^st beinf^ confirmed as G-uard G-rade B 

and, therefo^’ e, It ifould be in the^?rest of 

lust ioe to direct the Respondents to allow the 

deponent to continue on his post of (Juard Grade B 

in the scale of Rs, 425-600 similarly to those 

î-'o have have been aprjointed and are being benefttt]

. . . 7
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A

is the pay scale of Rs^ 435-600 as per

Divisional Railway liinaKef orier it , 18.9.1982^

enclosed with this Supp. Affidavit as Ann.No,

Sj^2  by staying the order dt, 7 , 1 0 . and

1 9 .2 0 . ^ ,  respectively. ^

| r  , dkjfA- clXpo XTm,

cVo jUiVf— -----^c<s^

. d e 1 _oji_e k t

>

Verification

That the deponait verifies the contents of para 

Ko.^  ^  this i^fidavit as

true to his known fciox̂ leJ-ce and those of paras 

) r / o ^ t o < are believed by him correct
7 1

on the basis of records and those of Paras ^  /<.

\>ô ________ )k___ âre correct from the Information

received from the office of Opposite Parties 

and those of paras •]) o ^ ___

are beLieved to be correct on the basis of legal 

advice givm .

I know the depcxient x̂too has signed in 

my presence.

( ■I V {Sharma ) , 
••^•Advocate.;

7, ^nre’ce, :sear Gib, Lucl
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Solennly affixed before me on '

by the depqnmt Shri ______ .^o is
“  ^

identified by Shri Siaxma, Advocate, H i ^  Coui^,

Luc:^ow Bench, Lucknow and I have satisfied 

m;^elf by examininp the deponent and he unerstood

all the contents of affidavit v£iich '-lave b e ^  read 

and explained by mê

Q M ^  COMIZSSIONER,

>

\

' t
V -
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B1 THE HON 'BLE HIGH CaT?ST OF XT DlCilPURE ^  ALLffiABiff) 

"^LUC!(J50W BENCH; LUCIC>10W.

Godl Lai Versus Union of India,

Ann ex UP e No. ^ - J,—

'X Iferthern Railv^ay^

NO, 825 R5/3AiRi'U Divl Office,
Lacknow dt  ̂ 19 ,10 .® ,

Not ice

Reversion orders of Shri G-odi Lai, Guard 

C-rade B Lucknow from Gr  ̂ 330-560 (RS) to G-r̂  C 

Rs^330-530 (R3) issued vide this Office letter I\b,

X 22S E5/3 I I ,  dated 7,10^82 are hereby cancelled^

He is allowed to work as G-uard G-r̂  C In scale of 

3-30-550 (Ra) at Luc’mow,

~ seniority has been reviewed and he has

bem placed below Shri RS Tiwari^

The above has the approval of APRM/l KO,

Advise moviements

3d / Illegible ,
Divl^ Personnel Officer, 

L uclai ow

Coi^ to :
1. s s / lko
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B! THE HOK «BLE HIGE COaPT OF JlIDIGiS^TJRE iff ALLAHiSiS) 

JiJCICKOW BENCH; LUCKNOW.

Godi Lai Versus Ualon of India,

Nprther Railway.

No.222-5:5/3-Pb,TI Divl.Offlce,
LuclQiow d t ,1 8 ,9 ,8 2 .

Notdce .

a ) The following promotions and postings orders

of 0-aa.rd G-r/ B saale .^S-eoO.to G-rade a  scale 

435-.S40 (R S) are hereby issued for Immediate 

compliance^

Not application,

B} The foUoTdJQg passenp;er train Q-uards Gr  ̂ b

in scale of Rs^ 425-600 are posted at the stations 

as indicated against each for immediate compliance.

3l.No. Name PrSQit HQ, Po St ed

1 • RA Misra Sin SLN

2 • BB Singh LKO LKO

3
• RT Pandey SLK SLN

4. JS Ghaturvedi BSB bsb

5• Joginder Singh II  l KO Lko

6• &udaraa Prasad FD FD

7. PP Sri vast ava BSB b sb

8 DN Srivastava ISH pbh

9. I-Miabir pd. LKO LKO

10
• RK Shar-ma LKO LKO

1 1 . -A-nis Ahmad ti «

12 • RS Pandehy II It

13. SP Agnihotrl II II

2̂
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14, MP Jfl.sra LKO LKO

15
•

Raghubir S i n ^ II It

16 KIC Puri

17. CN Fathali

13 HZ l l i f i r a BSB BSB

19 M  Yadav ■ Sl^ Slî T

20
•

DS Verma .4LD Al D

2 1 . DR Dutta #
II

22
« R3 Ojha peh pbk

23. Basudeo LKO LKO

24. BH GuPta PD FD

25
•

HI'-' Pd. LKO LKO

26, BD Singh I FD FD

27. Pyara Singh I LKO LKO
OS, Lahiri

28
• ? ltX ilS K d b 5 3 ? LKD LKO

29. JN Pandey PD PD

30. Mohd. Murtaza PBH

31. MP Pandey 11 II

32• DM Singh FD FD

33 BD Chat urvedl O T  FD 505S FD

34• S in ^ fjco tKG

35. KN Srivastava ALD FD

36. Madhukar Stnj^ FD FD

37. Ram mian FD PD

38. HD Misra LEO LKO

39. SN Pandey I I LKO LKO

40. CM Misra FD FD

41. L.Toppoo LKO LKO

42• RML Srivastava FD BSB

43 • IIS Sonkar LKO LKO

44, Brij Bahadur LKO LKD
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45 JHUrl Ram LKO LKO

46 Slta Ram I sw s w

47. KP Patha3c 3lN l r  Slk

48• SD Dlwedl FD LR FD

49 Kedar Math BSB LR BSB

50. Khan izo LR LKD

51 RA Misra LI<D l r  LKO

52, Khedu Pd. LKO l r  LKO

53. Godl Laa LHO ,_ L R B S a _ J

54
• lyiln Ram LKO LR BSB

55. ^  Khan LKO LR BSB

56•
RK Srlvastava FD LR BW

5\ RD Sin.^ fD LR BSB

C• The follovjing Grade B Guards scale

Rs  ̂ 435-600 (P^) will -Kork as parcel delivery 

Vanguards vdth their respective HQrs ;

1 SP Chauhey FD

2
• HK Pd. LKO

3 . Sa^gBna ti

4. OP Kagar It

5
• Rama Nand It

6• SP T Im r i B f

Note. 1 The promotions of S/Shrl Ram Milan, MS

Sonkar, As Gr. A in scale of R s ,425-540 (RS) and

poTt jjig Of Shrl Khedu Pd, and Shrl Godi Lai auards

Gr̂  B scale Rs, -^5-600 are provisional and subject 

to their seniority decision.

This has the approval of ADRM/l KO.

Sd / Illegible, 
for Dlvl, Rly, Manager,Lko 

Copy forwarded;

1, (BC / LKO, 2̂  SS lko pbh BSB FD -0. slk 
3. Sr, DaO/LKO 4, Supdt, Pay B ill , LKO,'"



IN THE HON •BLE HICS COUIf OF JUDlCiS’UP.E B  ALL^iPAP 
LUCKN 0 W B IN CH; LUCKNO .

GODI LAI.

>■

VEBSUS UNION OF INDIA

Annexure Ib ^ - 3

A?PH'JDIX 1 -Â

I4odel Roster for posts filled by Direct Recruitment

on all India basis by open competition (Item (i )(a ) ,

Para 1. Chapter V I ) _____________ ______________________________

Poinsts In ’whether Unreserved Points in VJhether IM
the Roster or reserved the Roster reserved

y ______ or reserve

Unreserved

Scheduled Caste

Unreserved 

n

H

II

X Scheduled Caste, 21
•

2 . In reserved n ^ 2.

3. Unreserved 23.

4. Scheduled Tribe 24.

5. Unreserved ■25•

6
•

It
26.

II
27

Scheduled Caste ’̂ 8.

9, Unreserved 20.

10•
n

30.

1 1 .
II

•

12 .
II

• 32.

13
II

33.

Scheduled Caste 34.

15. Unreserved

16. Unreserved V ^6.

v l? • Scheduled caste- 37.

18• Unreserved 38
•

19. Uureserved 39.

20. Unreserved 40.

Scheduled caste 

Unreserved

Scheduled «are%-e 

Unreserved

II

(I

Scheduled caste

Un-'^eserved

Unreserved

II
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Kote. If there are only vacancies to be filled 

in a paTticulajr year, not more than one may be 

treated as reserved and if there be only one vacency, 

it should be treated as unreserved, if  on this 

account, a reserved point is treated as unreserved, 

the reservation may be carried forvj-ard to the 

subsequent three recruitment years,

(Vide Rly, Board's letter No,E(SCR)70 
CM15/10 dt,29th April, 1970)^

This Roster vide Rly, Board's letter No, 

E(SCT)63CM 15/16 dated 28th Nov  ̂ , 1964 1s applicable 

to promotion vacancies also

1 ^ ' '
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IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OP JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

'4
\

/*' LUCKNOW BENCH, L U C K N O W .

C^c

In res

; W.P. No.' 4977 of 198 2

\ C.M* Application No. i/j C 1985

Godi Lai, aged ab1^t^3^l/2 years '1. :

Sri chokhey Lai# Giiai ,̂ Nort hern Rfe^way,*
Charbagh, Lucknow, r/ o E-2004, Avas Vikas 

Colony, Talkatora, Rajajipuram, Lucknow

Versus

Petitioner

1 . Union of India, through the General 

Manager, Norttern Railway, Baroda House,

New Delhi. ‘

2. Divisional Railway Manager, Divisional ^

Railway office. Northern Railway,

Hazratganj, Luc|cnow.

3. Division al Personnel Officer, Divisional 

Railway Manager's-Office, Northern Railway,

Hazratganj, Lucknow.

. . .  (^p. Parties

■ application  FOR AN AD-INTERIM ORDER

The humble application of the applicant-petitioner 

most humbly showeth as under s-

1 . That the aforesaid Writ Petition has been filed

by the petitioner on the ground that the petitioner is ' 

a ^heduled Caste candidate, and under the 40-Point Roster 

as circulated vide Railway Board's letter No.E(SCT^ 7q 04 15/

10 dated 29th April, 1970 read with F^aiiway Board's letter

contd. . 2
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No.E(SCT) 63 CM-1 5 / 1 6  dated 28th November, 1964, which 

is '^p licable  in — ; the matter of promotion in favour 

of the Scheduled Caste enployees in the promotional 

vacancies in different grades as well as under different

VU
restructuring of scales of pays to the Buards under 

Grade * A*, A ;^ 1 . scale Rs.425-600 (RS) and 8 s .425-640 

(RS) ^ o n g  other grades.

■ fc*

It is  further submitted that the scale of pay 

pertainin_g to the guards grade '.A* Spl. a, B, C of tte- 

Horthern Rstilway has been restructured vide Railway 

Board's letter dated 17 .7 .81  and under paragraph 

There is a provision under the aforesaid Board* s letter 

that at the time of restructuring the scale in accordance 

with the percentage 3̂  allowed by the Railway Board in 

different grades, the Railway Adrainistrat.-iDn should 

provide benefit of reservation to the Scheduled Caste 

candidates under the existing Railway Board's circular 

which includes 40-Point Roster as circulated by the 

Railway Board on 2 8 .1 1 .64.  ̂ true copy of restructuring

order dated 1 7 .7 . 8 1  ^in time scale of the guards of the 

Northern Railway and 40-point Roster adopted and 

circulated by t he Railway Board are enclosed herewith 

as Annexures No. / respectively.

r

2. That the Divisional Railway Man— ager. Northern

Railway, Lucknow, was pleased to determine the seniority 

of the petitioner in Guard Grade *B' at serial no.70(B) 

vide its ^^order dated 7 .8 .1 9 82 , which has been made 

absolute vide order dated 1 0 .9 .8 2  as no representation 

was obtained against the fixed seniority of the petitioner! 

A true copy of the O.R.M./Lucknow order dated g 

and 1 0 .9 .8 2  is  enclosed herewith as Annexure No.

contd..3



C3)

3. That the D.R.M., Lucknow passed an order of

promotion on 18.9.62/ which is enclosed with supplementary 

affidavit filed by the petitioner as Annexure J!fo.SA-2

and In that promotion order the name of the petitioner 

was placed at serial no.53 ini scale of pay Rs.425-600 

(RS) Guard Grade 'B' of Passenger Train and the name 

of Sri Mahip Ram is placed at the .said promotion order 

at serial ho.54 below the name of the petitioner.

4. That Sri Mahip Ram is junior Guard to the

petitioner. His seniority is fixed at serial no.71.

5. That the D.R.M., Lucknow is in process to

issue a promotion order to Sri Mahip Ram in scale of 

pay Rs.425-640 (RS) in £^1, ‘ A* Grade, Northern Railway 

on Mail and Ei<press Train, an d within 2 or 3 days the 

order is likely to be passed and released to this effect.

t ■
6 . That the D.R.M., Northern Railway/ Lucknow is 

not considering the rightful claim of the petitioner 

for promotion in scale of pay Rs.425-640 (RS) for Guard 

Grade 'A' ^ 1 . ,  particularly when the petitioner is 

senior to Sri Mahip Ram, who is a Scheduled Caste 

candidate also. Sri Mahip Ram is also junior to the 

petitioner and further the petitioner is working in 

scale of pay Rs.425-600 (RS) and fully eligible to be 

promotedj^as fir^st to be ^pointed in scale of pay

Rs.425-640 (RS) as Guard Grade Spl., under the 

restructured scale aforesaid, which is due and fallen 

vacant at present to be filled by way of promotion of 

Scheduled Caste candidate.

7* That the D.R.M. and other respondents are not

acting in accordance with the provision of Article 14 

and 16 of the Constitution of India and .also they are 

not following the reservation quota/40-point Roster

contd..4
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available to the petitioner being a Scheduled Caste 

candidate and their aforesaid inaction in npt acting 

fairly towards the petitioner is causing eivil consequences 

to the petitioner and also his immediate future chance 

of promotion is being jeopardised for an indefinite 

period in future.

Cl
8 . That the re^ondants are ̂ hostile and behaving

in a very hostile manner sinply because the petitioner 

filed the aforesaid writ petition and there is no other 

ground to debar the petitioner' from his due immediate 

promotion on the post of Guard Grade ‘A* ;%>!. '

9. That the work and conduct of the petitioner is
# ■ ■ ■ 

good and he has right to be considered for the appointment 

and promotion as Guard Grade »A* ^ 1 .  under the re^ondentl:

10. That the balance of convenience is in favour 

of the petitioner on the facts set out hereinabove.

11. That it would be in the interest of justice 

to restrain the respondents particularly to the D.R.J^I., 

Lucknow from promoting anyone else including Sri Mahip Ram 

unless the said authority may consider the can-didature

of the petitioner for the promotion and appointment of 

the petitioner as Guard Grade »A' ^ 1 .  in pay scale of
yu

Rs.425-640 (RS), which is^allen due at present^ ,cC<̂
ixx?-̂ xi'3 I 6 • ̂  1 -

WHEREFORE, it is prayed that a suitable order 

or direction may be given to the respondents, particularly 

D.R.M., Northern Railway, Ha2ratganj, Lucknow, to’ consider 

the candidature of the petitioner for promotion and 

appointment as Guard Grade 'A' ^ 1 .  in scale of pay 

Rs.425-640 (RS) in the Northern Railway and further be 

pleased to give suitable directions to them not to issue

contd. . 5
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any order of promotion or appointment on the sai<i post 

unless they may consider the candidature of the 

petitioner on the said post.

Lucknow s Dated 

January '1 , 1985

> ^
<b̂  .

- Counsel for the Petitioner

?■



IN THE HON'BLE HIGH CXURT OP JUDICATURE AT. ALLAHABAD 

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKl-IOW.

C.M. T^plication No. of 85 

In res

writ Pet. No.4977 of 1982

Godi Lai. Versus Union of India and others

>

ANNEXURS NO.

No.56iE/255-98/Genl(PC) Pt III.

The Divisional Rly. Man ager. 
Northern Railway,
DLI, FZR, MB LKD, ALD, BKN & JU,

HQRS Office 
Baroda House, 
New Delhi.

Datedi 25.7.1981

The F.A. & C.A.O., Baroda House, New Delhi,

The S.P.O. (1&C), Baroda Hou^, New Delhi.

The S.P.O. (M)

Subs- Restructuring of the cadre of running staff

A copy of the Railway Board's letter No.PC III /  

79/PS-3 / 1 7  dated 17.7.81 is forwarded for necessary 

action and guidance.

It is requested that immediate steps may be 

taken- to ensure early implementation of Railway 

Board's orders keeping in view of the instructions 

mentioned therein .

■ I

A report of the progress made in implementing 

the upgradation orders of the cadre of runrxing staff 

may please be sent to this office by i5th September, 1981 

for further transmission to Railway Board.

da/  as above

Sd/- H.L. Bhatia 

for General ^anaget

contd..2
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Copy forwarded for information to s-

1 . The General Secy., NRMUA 12 Chelmsford Road, New Delhi.

2. The Genl. Secy., HRMU/66/2 Panchkum Road, New Delhi. 

Copy of Railway Board's letter No.PO IIl/79/PS/3/l7 

dated 17.7.81 from Jt. Director, Estt (P&A) to the 

General Managers, All India Railways and copy to others 

etc.

Subject s As above.

■>

The Minister of Railways have been considering the 

question of restructuring the cadre of running staff 

with a view to improving the aven ue of promotion 

available for them at present.

They have now decided to consultation with the N.P.I.R. 

& A.I.R.P. that the cadre of running staff should be 

restructured on the following basis with effect from 

1.6.1981.

xxxxxxxx. ■

I. Loco Running Staff

Si.No. Category

1. Passenger Drivers 
Grade A S^l.

2. Passenger Drivers 
Gr ade A

4.

Goods Drivers 
Grade B

Goods Drivers 
Grade C

Scale of Pay Remarks

550-750 To be attached to
superfast Mail Express 
Trains (as per the 
existing position.

550-700 For all other passenger 
services irrelective 
of distance (the 
passenger trains other 
than super fast. Mail, 
Express and long 
distance in soale 
Rs.425-640 will be up- 

♦ graded to the scale of 
Rs.550-700 (RS).

425-640 ) Goods driver Grade 'B ‘
) & »C as indicated 
) herein will be distri-

330-560  ) biited in the proportion 
) of 40*60

and 60% in 330-560 in 
addition of 10% posts 
in scale of 330-560 
will be in the scale 
of selection gr.
4 25-640.

contd. . 3
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N.B: Goods drivers at present in, the scale of 425-640
■ ■ I

working trains on Ghat /  Graded sections will be continue 

to be in this grade and will not be upgraded to Rs.550-700.

(3)

5. Foreman ‘A*/dsl
Assistants/Asstt.
E lectr ic Dr iver s

290-350

6 . Firemen B 260-350

No change. In addition to 
the existing Fireman A 
etc. all Firemen B working 
on Goods and Passenger 
trains will also.be 
upgraded to this scale 
of 290-350.

V-

II, Traffiiazf Running Staff s

4 25-6407. Passenger Guards 
Grade, A

8 . Passenger Guards 
Grade B

425-600

9. Goods Guards 
Gr ade C

330-560

330-530

To be attached to all 
Superfast Mail and 
Ej<press Trains.

For Passengers trains 
irrespective of the 
rfjistance (the existing 
Passenger Service Guards 
in scale of 330-560 will 
be upgraded to this scale.

The Guards working Goods 
Trains will be distribut­
ed in the proportion of 
40160 / 40% of the posts 
being in the scale of 
330-560 and 60% of the 
posts in scale Rs.330-530 
re^ectively.

2. The Ministry of Railways desire that upgradation

of posts of Loco and Traffic Running staff as per the above

restructuring should be immediately taken in hand and 

promotion of eligible staff ordered in accordance with the 

prescribed procedure. The arrears of pay and allowances 

due to the staff on this account should be paid w.e.f.

1.6.81 as early as possible.

3 . - A report on the action taken may please be sent

to this office by 15.9.1981.

4 . Hindi version will fcllow.

(TRUE COPY)
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IN 1HE HON'BLE HIGH COUHT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

LUGKNOVJ BENCH, LUCKN0V7.

C.M, ^p ln . iSfo. of 1985
in re:

W.P. No.4977 of 1982

Godi Lai Versus Union of India &. Others

/

Ai^NsruRE

Northern Bailway

No.56i-E/255-98 Genl/(PC) DI III

The Divisional Rly. Manager,
DLI, F2R, Lko, MB, ALD, BKN & JU.

The Divl. Accounts Officer,
DLI, CSR, LKO, ^̂ B, ALD, BKN & JU.

HQ.Rs. Office 
Baroda House NIHjiS

Dated 28.8.1981

The P.A. & C.A.O. 

The SPO (T&C)

The SPO (M)

)
)
),

Baroda House, New Delhi.

Subs- Restructuring of the cadre of Running staff.

In continuation of this office letter of even No. 

dated 25.7.81 a copy of Rly. Board's letter o.PCIIl/79/P- 

Sr-3/i7 dated 21.8.81 is sent herewith for information and 

necessary action.

D. A./as above G.M, (P)

‘a ;

Copy to s-

The General Secretary URMU 166 /2  Panch-kuin Road, NDLS.

'I'he General Secretary NRiyiU 1 2 , Chelmsford Road, NDLS.

. j r  Z-'.

’ ^  ^  ^  ytcTf^

% giT ^  ^  1 #  % I
!;»*4

Copy of Rly. Board's letter referred as above.

contd..2
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subject: As -abo'v̂ f _

Reference Railway Ministry's letter of even 

No. dat^d 17.7.81 on the above subject.

The designation of Traffic running staff as 

.appearing against S.Np.?, 8 and 9 of Para 1  thereof 

may be recast as under :

7. Passenger Guard Gr. A. ^1.'

8 . Passenger Guard Gr. A.

9» Goods Guard Gr. B.

10» Goods Guard Gr. c.

Rs. 425-640 

Rs.425-600 

^s.330-560 

Rs.330-530

Designation mentioned in Annexure 'A' of Board's 

letter No.E (P&A) II-80/ rs-10 dated 17.7.01 v?ill also 

stand changed as above.

M.S. RAAT
27.8.81

(TRUE COPY)
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IN THE HON'BUS HIGH COUHE OF JTJDIGATUHE AT ALLAHABAD 

IJJCKNOW BSNCH, LUQKNOWo •-

C*Mo Application Noo of 1986 

In  pes

Writ Petition 4977 of 82

Godi Lai Versus Union of India &  Others©.

I \

ANNSXUBE NO. ^  ^

APPENDIX I-A

Model Hoster for posts filled by Direct 

Recruitment on All India basis by open 

competition (Ite m (i)(a ), paral,Chaper VI)

Point in the WHether unreserved P6int in reserved or

aoster or resverved Hoster
«•

reserved
i

1 Scheduled Oasteo 2 1 Unreserved©

2 Unreservedo 22 Scheduled 
Casteo

3 Unreserve do 23 Unreserved

4 Scheduled Tribe 24 Unreserved

5 ' Unreserved 26 Unreserved

6 Unreserved 26 Unreserved

7 Unreserved 27 Unreserved

8 Scheduled Caste 28 Scheduled
Caste

9 Unreserved 29 Unresepved

10 Unreserved 30 Unreservetl

1 1 Unreserved 3 1 Scheduled
Tribe

12 Unreserved 32 Unreserved

13 Unreserved 33 Unreserved

14 Scheduled Caste 34 Unreserved

15
Unreserved 35 U-nreservel

COntdo eel
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Point in the 
Hester

16

17

IS

19

20

s 2 t

Whether unreserved 
or reserved

PJbint in  Whether un- 
the Roster reserved or 

reserved

Unreserved 36 Scheduled 
Castee

\ •
Scheduled Tribe 37 Unreserved

'Unreserved 38 Unreserved

Unreserved 39 Unreserved

Unreserved 40 Unreserved'

A

V

Note - I f  there.are only two vacancies to be filled  

In a particular year, not more than one nay be treated 

as reserved and i f  there be only one vacancy, it should 

be treated as unreserved. I f  on this account a reserved 

point is  treated as unreserved, the reservation may be 

carried forward to the subsequent three recruitment 

yearSo

C?ide Hailway Boara's letter NooE(SCT) 70 05^15/10 

dated 29th April 1970)

This Boster vide Railway Boards* letter 

No« E(SCT)6aCMI5/16 dated 28th November 1964 is  _ 

applicable to promotion vacancies also©

/o ,

T^UE’ COPY
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IN THE HON‘ BLE H I®  COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW.

C.M. ^plication No. of 1985 
In re:

Writ Pet. 4977 of 82

Godi Lai Vs. Union of India and others

ANNSXURE NO. 

NORTHERN RAILWAY

No.847E5/3/2(^l.) 

Notice I

Divl. Office, 
Lucknow Ot. 7 .8 .8  2

The seniority Sri Khedu Prasad and Godi Lai
■e

Guards has been assigned in 'B ‘ grade seniority list 

issued under this office Notice No.847E5/3/a & B dated 

March 81 6n the basis of revision of their seniority as 

Guard Gr. *C* issued vide this office Notice No.S47E5/3/3 

dated 6.6.81.

t. • .

1 . Sri Khedu Prasad is placed at si.no.70(A) below 

Sri S.A. Misra II LKO. .

2. Sri Godi Lai is placed at sl.no.70(B) below

Sri Khedu Prasad item no.I above.

3 . Sri Mahip R ^  at si.no.71 vice Sri Jhuri Ram

who is placed at sl.no.60 (A) below Sri Brij Bahadur and

over Sri Sita Ram I SLN,

4. Sri Rama Nan-d is placed over Sri S.P. Tewari
I .

Gd. GD and below sri O.P. Nagar.

Accordingly s/shri Khedu Prasad and Godi Lai 

Guards Gr. B in scale Rs.330-560 (RS) are confirmed 

provisionally w.e.f. 31.5.81 and therefore the dates 

of confirmation of s/Sri L. Toppo and J.P. Sen Guards 

Gr. B are altered as under J-

contd..2
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1 . Sri L. Toppoo Gde B LKX)

2. Sri J.P. Sen '» «

30.6.81

31.12.81

Wide publicity may please be given to enable 

the affected guards to make representations, if any, 

within a period of 30 days from the date of issue.

V—
/

--------

for Divl. Railway Manager, 
Lucknow.

Sd/- Illegible

Copy forwarded to s-

1 . The Chief Controller, Lucknow.

2. SB LKO PBH BSB PD SLN PRG ALD.%

3. SM RBL JNU.

4. Dy. Controller Lobby LKO PBH, BSB, SLN

(True copy)



IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

, LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW,

C.M. ^plication No. of 1985 
In re*

Writ Petition 4977 of 82

Godi Lai Versus Union of In dia & Others

Northern Railway

N0.847E5/3/3

The Divl. Secretary, 
Northern Railfiaymen* s Union, 
LUCKNOW.

Divl. Office, 
Lucknow dt. 10.9.82

Dear Sir,

) .

Regi- Wrong assignment of seniority to
s/shri Ram Milan, M.S. Sonkar, Khedu Pd. 
and Godi Lai, Guards Lucknow Division

Refs- Your letter No.NRMU/56/512 dt 2nd Sep

■■■■ C  V ,

In ref. to the decisions in the latest PNM meetinc 

held on 18/19.8.82, the case has been re-examined by the 

ADRM and the DSM and the following points are clarified*'

1 , ' That revision of seniority of Sri Sonkar and 

others in no way violates the decision of the DRM given 

in the 39th PNM as referred to by you, as these enployee 

have only superceded such eirployees of other trades who 

were promoted on adtoe basis. Date of entry into the 

cadre of guards has to be taken on the basis of regular 

appointment as guard and not appointment on adhoc basis.

2. That the decision to revise the seniority of 

Sri Ram Milan, M.S. Sonkar and others was taken vide 

this office letter of even No. dated 6,6.81 and as per 

this office records, no representations were received 

from the affected guards as referred to in your letter.

c o n t d . . 2
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3 , That adhoe promotees cannot claim seniority 

over regular promotee guards who were promoted late due 

to administrative error.

4 , That promotions made in connection with the 

re-structuring of the guards cadre and consequential 

promotions were cancelled on your representations vide 

this office letter No.757E5/3/3 dated 20.3.82 but all
sTsilTiT?

other promotions made earlier unconnected with the 

restructuring were not disturbed.

5 , ' That this is not correct that Sri Ramanand was 

reverted on account of revision of seniority of Sri Ram 

Milan and M.S. Sonkar, but he was reverted on account of 

revision of sen iority of Sri Jhuri Ram who stands 

senior to Sri Rama '̂̂ and. The case of Shri Sheo IXilarey 

for revision of his seniority was not yet finalised 

because of a reference made to SV'BBK for clarificationy.^^ 

to why was he not hkh spared for training when booked on 

30.5.76 for Chandausi. The reply has not been received 

and the case is under examination.

6 , That the, reply of your last para may please 

be seen in para 1  of this letter.

This has got the approval of dRM/lko. '

Yours, fait -hfully,

Sd/-

(S.N. Misra)
for Divl. Railway Manager,
Lucknow.

(TRUE COPY)
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the hon’ble High Court of Judicature at 
Lucknow bench Lucknow.

19S4
a f f i d a v i t

> H 1G H  C'

AUUAHABAD

Civil M isc. W rit Petition  No of 19

> -
A F F ID A V IT  ........

A G E D ... Y EA R S, S/o S H R I

P E T IT IO N E R

S s.O P P O S IT E  PA R T IE S

R /o  ...

P/o ...

L

C_lA. C^c.

I ,  the  above nam ed deponent do hereby  sta te  on oath as u n d e n -

1- T h a t the above deponent is one of the petitioner/s^pp^^^^arty and  is well

•0̂acquin ted  with the facts o f the case/ 

.petitioner -O rP rN o —rr:— rri— n;— flwrn on

2 -  T h a t the deponent v e r if ie ^ th e  contents of p a ra  N o ... I .......  f!
V- ..................... W t-p e ti t io n /c o u n te i-a f f id a v it / iL ^ e in d e r -a f f i^ ^  as true  to

-ehis own knowledsre and  these o f paras ... — to— .T:— 77—

are believed by him  correct on the basis of records and  those o f paras
^  lA  • ............... .

..................... ..............................co rrect from  the in form ation  received from

ihe office o f opposite parties to

paras ............ ... to  ... ^

the  basis o f  legal advice given.

... and  those o f 

are believed to be co rrec t on

■ D a te d :
------

D E P O N E N T



I , the above nam ed deponent do hereby verify th a t the contents of para  
\  w ^

No ..................... to  .............................. are  correct to the best o f his know ­

ledge and  nothing m ateria l parts have been concealed. So help me God

Signed and  verified a t this day  .....................

D E P O N E N T

I know the deponent who has signed in my presence

( M  P S H A R M A ) ,  

Advocate,

7, Annexe, N ear G. P  O  

Lucknow

Solemnly affixed before m e on . J L  ' I . . - .  D A  € L L  A M /PM  by the deponent

sh ri ... C n o ^ . d j i J l ................................. who is identified by Shri M . P.

Sharm a, A dvocate, H igh  C ourt, Lucknow  Bench Lucknow and  I have satisfied 

m yself by exam ining the deponent and he understood all the contents o f affidavit 

which has been read  and  explained by me.

Coart, AJlah&ba^
LecTsnca C£i:cb

Co____. .
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In the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad

Lucknow Bench ; Lucknow 

C.M.W.F. N O . 4977 of 1982
• -

Godi Lai . . .  Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Others . . . .  Opposite Parties

Rejoinder-Affidavit of Godi Lai 

aged about 37 years, S/0 Shri 

Chokhey Lai E-2004, Rajaji 

puram , Lucknow 

I, the above named deponent do hereby 

state on oath as under : *

1, That the contents of paragraphs 1 and 2

‘of the Counter-Affidavit need no comments.

2 . That the contents of para 3 of the

Counter-Affidavit are in correct and denied. In fact# 

the promotion of the deposit was made temporarily 

on the post of Guard Grade *C  vide order dt, 

19,1.1978 against the sxabstantive vacancy against

A



/

.V

-  2 -

S/C quota to complete short-fall of 20% coniraercial 

quota adopted by the Rly. administration.

In the appointment ,order dt, 19.1.1978, 14 persons 

were appointed as Guard Grade *c* with a stipulation 

that persons named at SI,No.5 to ,44  ̂are being 

appointed in local adhoc arrangement and they are 

likely to be recited on availability’' of qualified 

ahd eligible persons from other categories being 

excess to TNC's quota. It is specifically submitted that 

in the aforesaid order dated 19.1.1978 the name of 

the deponent Was placed at SI.No.4 and his nature

of appointment was specified as S/C candidate appointed 

to officiate in scale 290-530 and, therefore, 

it is totally incorrect to say that the deponent was 

appointed on adhoc basis, the post oll^which the 

deponent was appointed is still continuing. A true 

copy of appointment order dated 19.1.1978 is enclosed^ 

as Ann. No.l to this Rejoinder-Affidavit.

It is further siabmitted that there was no bar 

for appointment as Guard Grade 'C  before completion 

of 5 years as said and ro rule has been cited by the 

respondent to support this plea. Assiaming for the . 

sake of argument, although not admitted, the basic and 

initial defect, if any, in the appointment of the 
*

deponent that cannot be challenged after a lapse of 

6-1 / 2  years and the department is estopped to raise 

this,point for the first time in this writ petition 

Now the respondrEts are stopped to raise this plea 

at this stage.

It is further sxabmitted that even if there
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was any instruction or circular pertaining ̂ prescribing

5 years, the same has ^fe«eBx.relaxed in  the case

of the deponent as the KLy* administration 

after full notice of it*s  law issued appointiB«it 

order in  favour of the deponent without any rider 

or condition and, therefore, on this account also 

the respondents are debarred to take any plea 

against 'ttie depor»nt«

That Shri P.K^Srivastava, M,Oraon,R.G®" 

Tiwari, M.J*Francis, R.R.Pandey, BS Pandey,Mahangoo 

Paw and Laxman Toppo besides other ^  9 persons have al 

so been appointed as Guard grade *C‘ without coiapletiii 

^  5 years service in ^ ig ib le  category and they have 

been allowed by the Rly. Administration with the 

benefit of continuity of service, sejfexity and 

piomotion etc. Now these persons are working

as Guard &  »A* S p e a al  in  Lucteiow Division.

That the contents of para h of the 

counter^affidavit need no comments’̂

That the contents of para 5 are incorrect 

and denied. I t  is  submitted that the department is  

required to maintain s ^ lr ity  list  pettaining to 

the deponent on the basis of scheduled caste candidat 

working as Guard grade * C» bjr counting continuous 

service a s  G u a r d * C«, The'deponent joined as Guard*C* 

on the date of appointment order dt. 19 . 1 *1 9?8 

and then on the.post of Guard Grade*B* on which post 

the deponent was promoted on l a ^ ^  on

,-een^rBti:^ as Guard Grade ,'B* from 31 *5^1  vide order 

contained in  AneaSre No,3 to the writ petition

GontdJ*. . .V -
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It  is further submitted that the alleged 

Union cannot challenged the seniority list  

and place assigned therein to the deponent 

because to challenge a seniority of a person
. H

like the deponent, is an individual rfight to an 

employeeI if^so advised he may make a proper represen 

tation but no individual aggrieved, against the 

placement of the deponent*s name in the seniority 

list  has challenged tiie seniority of the deponent til 

this day of filing this rejoinder-affidavit, 

therefore the alleged union cannot challenge the setil 

ority on behalf of the others and moreover no apporti 

-ty was given to the deponent before disturbing the 

seniority of the deponent* To change the seniority 

position of the deponent behind his back and also 

without giving a show-cause notice the said action 

the Respondant*s entails civil consequences to the 

deponent and is also in viiation of principle of 

natural jus tic e*’

It  is further submitted that the 

alleged reversion order is  punitive and was passed 

in violation of article 3 1 1  of the constitu­

tion of India and also a g ^ t  the principle of natui 

justiceo

It  is also submitted that tiie alleged 

order dt. 30* 11*8 2  and 17 . 12 .8 2  have never been 

served upon the deponent and the Hon*tie this Court 

has never given a direction to the Respondents 

to change the seniority position of the deponent 

behind his back. In fact, the Hon'ble this Court.

Contdi«• • • • 5/*“
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vide order dt. 1 1 . 1 1 ,8 2  and 1 ^ , 3*83 stayed the 

operation of impugned order of reversion*

It  is  further submitted that how and by iJhat 

means the department has changed the seniority It  

has not specifileally been disclosed in para under 

reply and no reasons has been assigned to support 

the plea of changing the se n ^ity  by the Respondents* 

Therefore, being vague pleading it  is of no help to 

the department®

5* That the contents of para 6 of the counter­

affidavit need no comments

6 . That the contents of para 7 are incorrect 

^ d  denied* It  is totally incorrect to say that the 

deponent is  junior most as said. The fact is that 

the name o f  ttie deponait finds place below the 

name of Shri Khedu Prasad and Shri Khedu Prasad 

is also confirmed and^^enjoying the benefit of

higher scale Bs.^25” 600 since 1 *'6*1

It  is further submitted that no opportunity 

has been given to the deponent vfaile disturbing the 

seniority of the deponent by treating him as junior]

7*- That the contents of para 8 need,no commeni

8 *̂ That in reply to paragraph 9 of the

counter-affidavit it  is sulxaitted that the alleged]

Contd:. . . .  . 6/-
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reversion order was disclosed to the deponent "toe 

department and the sane has been merged in the 

order dte 19 . 10 . 1982,

9. That the conteits of para 10 of the counter-
# - ■

affidavit are incoorect and denied. The s ie g e d  

order dt. 7. 10 . 1982 and 19 . 10 .82  are punitive,
t

arbitraiy, in violation of principle of natural 

justice and also against tiie provisions of article 1^

&  16 and 3 11  of the constt.of India.

10. That in reply to para 11 of the Counter- 

Affidavit it  is submitted that ttie department has 

itself admitted that due to representation of the Trade 

Union, the reversion order was pasSed tiiey show that 

without giving an opportunity, the authorities acted

on the sole representation and influence caused 

by the Union and no other ground has been stated 

to support the reversion orders.

11. That in reply to paragraphs 12 and 13

of the Counter-Affidavit i t  is sjibaitted that the 

department was bound to allow ttie deponent in tiie 

pay scale of U-25-600 as claimed in the petition

and not in the pay scale 330-560, to this extent 

the o3Tder .dated 19 * 10 .8 2  is illegal, in violation 

of principle of natural justice and against the 

principle and provisions of article 1 -̂ &  16 &  311 of the 

Constitution of India. The contents of paras 12 to 17 

of the petition are reiterated.

Contd:. . . . . 7/-. ‘
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12* That in reply to para of the Ctounter- 

Affldavit it  is  sulmltted that on the basis of

Hon* ble H i ^  Count order the deponent was req u ir^

to post the deponent in scale ^25-600 from 1 o6*8l 

aS claimed in  the writ petition particularly as 

per order dtô  18.9.82.^

13. That in reply to paragraph of the counter 

affidavit it  is sul®itted that the writ petition 

is not become infructuous but is living*

1lf. That the contents of para 16 &  17 of the

counteraffidavit need no commantsvl

1 5 * That in reply to para I8 of the counter- 

affidavit it  is  submitted that the order dated 

19 . 10*82 was illegally issued*"

16 . That the contents of paragraph 19 need

no commentsi

1 7 . That the contents of paragraph 20 of the

counter-affidavit are incorrect and dsn^^*' In 

fact, the alleged order was issued in colourable

,exercise of power and also on the basis of influence 

caused by the Unions*]

It  iS' further submitted that

ment*-eki departmoat was required to post^the^epo

in pay scale U-25-600 as claimed by the deponent*'

18 * That the contents of paragraph 21 of the

Ctontdj........ 8/-
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counter-affidavit need no cossaentsV;

19 , That in reply to paragraph 22 of ttie 

counter-affi^vit it  is  submitted that it  is 

totally incorrect to say tliat the deponent’ s name 

was erroneously allowed# In fact the deponent 

like Shri Khedu Pd. and other was placed and 

allowed scale of Rs.if25-600 reghtly and i t  is  

further submitted th^t before passing the order 

impugned and also before disturbing the seniority 

the department was required to give an opportunity 

to the deponent**

It  is  further submitted that no reason 

or formula has been given on the basis of 

the department has disturbed the seniority of the 

deponent. The deponent was similarly situated and 

placed like others as per order dt* 18«9.32 and otl 

persons are being continuously allowed to 

work as Guard grade *B» , now redesignated as Guaj 

Grade *A' in scale of RsA25*’600i?

That the persons \4io have been appointee 

under order dated 18*9*82 are still continuing 

pay scale ^25-600 with slightly saying and tre| 

them as Guard grade *A*, notionally without p«
/ I

a fresh order as the scale of Guard *B' scale] 

14.25-600 under order dt. 18 ,9 .82  was notion? 

converted as Guard grade *A* Rs*4-25-600*

20. That in reply to paragraph 23 of thi

Contd: 9/-
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counter-affidavit it is sxjbmitted that the deponent

being scheduled caste candidate has right to be

considered on each occasion for the appointment of the0 '
higher post on the basis of 40 point roster system 

available to the schedxile caste candidate and before 

affecting the seniority of.the deponent, on the 

basis of representation of the Union, he was also 

required to be given an opportunity but no opportunity 

was given .horn him. The deponent \-,’as eligible 

his post, as he belongs to the scheduled cast^candiate.

21, .That the contents of para 24 of the counter­

affidavit need no comments.

y

22, That the contents of paragraph 25 of the 

counter-affidavit are in correct and denied. The 

department has not adopted 40 point Roster System 

available to the deponent particularly at the time 

of passing the impugned order. It is submitted 

that if the deoartment has adopted 40 Point Roster 

System in that e v e th e  deponent’s name,could 

have been.placed below.Shri K.K.Puri and above 

Shri C.N.Pathak at SI.No.17 in the order dt,

18.9.82.

23. That in reply to para 26 of the counter­

affidavit it is sxabmitted that before changing 

the seniority of the deponent an opportunity 

was required to be given.

24. That the contents of para 27 of the counter-

.10
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affidavit are incorrect and denied. The confirmation 

of the deponent was rightly made and there was no 

ground for the department to revok/e the same.

It is further submitted that as per order
#

dt. 13.9.82 the persons, who have been appointed vide 

.order dt. 18.9.82 in Grade Rs.425-600* are notionally 

'allowed to work as -Guard Garade in scale 425-600

without revoking the order dt. 18.9.1982 and similarly 

the deponent was required to be allov;ed in scale 

425-600 as per order dt. 18.9.82 and also as Guard 

Grade A noticnaily similarly to those 57 persons.

The deponent s\±>sequently has been allowed 

425-600 w .e.f. 14.3.84 as Guard Grade ’ A' but the 

department has not paid salary tothe deponent between

1.6.81 to 4.4.84 with increments to this effect. ^

The deponent is entitled to claim arrear salary 

continuity in scale of pay Rs.425-600 and seniority 

in scale of pay 425-600 similarly to those persons 

Who are and wer,= stellarIV aaJ placed like

the deponent^ “I^e deponent has also right to 

claim benefit of 40 point Roster System at the 

time of posting in scale of pay 425-600. The deponent 

had never absented himself on duty as claimed by 

the depantro^t but always remained present in the 

office of the Divisional Rly Manager and station 

Supdt. N.Rly. Charbagh, a detail of his presence 

and efforts are given in Paragraph 26 to 30 in fra.

25. That the deponent vide order dated 18.9.82

passed by the Respondent No.2 was promoted in the 

pay scale 425-600 as Guard grade B passenger train 

similarly to those 57 persons and vide orders dt.7.10.82 

and 19.10.1982 he was reverted. Against both the

.11



/

-t

Sf

■

-  11 -  .

the orders the deponent filed aforesaid Writ Petition 

and on 11,11.1982 this Hon*ble Court has granted 

stay order which was later on confirmed,

26. That the deponent resumed his duties on

26.11,1982 on the basis of stay order granted by 

this Hon'ble Court on 11.11.1982 and siibraitted 

to the Respondnsts a copy of the stay order and 

the Respondents have allowed the deponent duty 

in between 26.11.82 and 1 . 1 2 , 1 9 8 2  at Charbagh 

Rly, Station but have not paid a single paise. 

as duty pay in the pay scale 4^-600 although 

the deponent was: entitled to get his salary in the 

pay scale 425-600 in terms of promotion order dt, 

18.9.1982',

27, That w .e.f. 2.12.1982 to 17.3.1983 

the deponent was sick and applied for medical 

leave ard on 18.3.1983 he resumed his duties 

under the Station Superinteniient, Northern Rlys, 

Charbagh, Lucknow and he was waiting for duty between 

18 and 19 March 1982 but no duty was allotted to

it v L
him. However, on 20.3.83 to 26.3.l983he was

allotted duty in passenger train but he was not

paid salary in the pay scale 425-600.
o

28. That again on 26.3.1983 the Station 

Superintendent, Northern Rlys, Charbagh, Lucknow 

returned the deiponent to the Divisional Rly. Manager 

v;ith the reaark that the DivisionalRly. I4anager

has not clarified the deponent's status and, therefore

12
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the deponent resumed in the office of the Divisional 

Rly, Manager on 28,3.1983 and remained there upto

12.4.1983 and in the eve of 12.4.1983 the Divisional 

Rly. Manager again directed the petitioner to see the 

Station Superintendent# Charbagh -i.R., Lucknow for further 

posting where the deponent resximed his duties on

13.4.1983 and the said Station Superintendent allotted 

the duty in passenger train upto 21.4.1983

and from 22.4.1983 to 28.4.1983 no duty was allotted

to the deponent and from 29.4.1983 to 2.5.1983 the

deponent fell ill and applied sick leave to the

Station Supsrintende,t and on 3 . 5 . 19 8 3  he resumed 

his duties and report to the Staion Superintendant,

Charbag , Luckjow w .e.f. 3.5.1983 but no duty was

allotted to the deponent and as the deponent was

not allotted duty as per this Hon'ble Court order

stated hereinabove, therefore having noalternative

he made presentations to the Divisonal Rly.

Manager and the Station Supejrintendent, Northern Rlys,

Charbagh, Lucknow on 5.5.83, 4.6.1983, 21.6.83, 2.7.83
^ \jV

28.11.1983,^19.12.1983 and 3.1.1984 in which the

deponent written-to the said authorities that the

deponent is attending the office and also in physic al tc>uc

\Â
with them and always intending to JBSume his duties and he 

personally approached their office but he is not being 

allotted duty. Therefore, he is forced to move a Contempt 

Application and accordingly he moved a contempt

Application wo. 1015 of 1983 which was rejected 

ir ' at first instance and against that ^-ection

^  the deponent filed an appeal to the Bench of this

■ , ’

........13
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H on*ble Court which was also rejected on the 

ground that it is not maintainable. A true 

copy each of deponent's letter dt. 5.5.l983,y\

4.6.1983, 21.6.83. 2.7.83, 28.11.1983, 19.12.1983

and 3.1.1984 oae enclosed as Annexure No.2,3 ,4 ,5 ,6 , ^

respectively to this Rejoinder-Affidavit.

29 . That, however, w .e.f. 20.12.1983 the

Divisional Rly. Manager was allovfed the deponent

to work as Gu^rd in pay scale 330-560 instead

425-600 in clear defiance of this Hon'ble Court

orde as v/ell as contrary to the promotional

order dated 18.9,1982 and he has also paid salary

to the deponent of pay scale 330-560 upto 4.4.1984

and w .e.f. 5.4.1984 the said Divisional Rly. Manager

allowed to the deponent the pay scale of 425-600

and nov; the deponent with effect from r̂4-r9-. 1984 is being

paid scale of 425-000.

V

30. That the Divisional Rly. Manager is duty

bound to allow the deponent the pay scale 425-600 

w .e .f. 1.6.1981 to 4.4.1983 similarly to those 

56 persons who have been promoted vide order dt,

18,9,1982 and also the said Respondents are duty 

bound to pay arrear to salary to the deponent 

alongv;ith 18?/o interest as the Respondents have
%

deliber-ately flouted the orders of this Hon'ble

^yCourt and to their own order dt, 18,9,1982 by 

P  j*^|giving the befe^it of the order dt, 18,9,1982

-to Other 56 persons who were siiiiilarly placed
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and situate and have been promoted in the same 

condition of service as the promotion was given 

to the deponent vide order: dt, 13.911932.

31, That the Respondents are also duty

bound to pay salary to the deponent w .e.f. 

24,4.1933 to 19.12.1983 alongwith mileage 120 Km, 

per day as part of pay as the deponent attended 

the offices of the Respondents for they have 

deliberately not allovred the deponent to resume 

duty and it was not the fault of the deponent 

as he has repeatedly requested the Department 

and the Respondents to al low him d’oty but the 

Respondents clearly disobeyed the orders of 

this Hon'Die Court and, therefore, the deponent 

is not required to suffer for the lapses and 

default of the Respondents,

The Writ Petition is mainteainable with 

cost in favour of the deponent,

d e p o n e n t

pntents

Verification 

That the deponent verifies the ?'C * (hPfe'J That the deponent verifies the cp

Rejoinder-Af .iidavit as true to his own knowledge 

and those of paras  ̂ 1 ^  ̂  axfê  ''

believed by him correct on the basis of records

and those of paras are

,15
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correct from the information received the office
VC 0

of Opposite Parties and those 5f paras J, I I ̂ ^ / 

to ^ / [ ^ /  ' ̂ fe ijelieved to be correct on the 

basis of legal advice given,

<=1--------

D E P O N E N T

y

V

I know the deponent who has signed 

in my presence.

High Court, Luckrow

41^11 10
Solemnly affixed before me on̂ _J_̂ ______

by the deponent Shri Godi Lall, who is indentified by 

Shri M.P.Sharma Aivocate, High Court, Lucknow 

Bench, Lucknow and I have satisfied myself by 

examining the deponent and he understood all the 

contents pf affidavit whi: hh aS been read and explained 

by me.

©418
High Court, Allahabad. 

Lncknou Bench

Bo,___i
Qatc___
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IN THE HON*BLE HIGH COU.RT OS’JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD,

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW. 

C.M* W.P. No.4977 of 19S2

r\

Godi Lai Versus

ANNEXURE N0«

Union of India and others

N0.757E5/3/2

northern r a ilw a y

Divisional aipdt.»s Office, 
Lucknow, Dated: 19 .1 .1978

NOTICE

The following staff are hereby tenporarily 

appointed to officiate as Guard Grade *A*‘ scale Rs*425-600 

(RS) in temporary adhoc arrangement and posted as indicated 

against each

S.
No.

Name Design./Grade Transferred

From To Prom

ji^pointed 
to official 

^  e in R/sca; 
To From To

Lko 330-560 425'
600

1 . Sri D.N.Agarwal B A Lko

2. •» Shiv Ram (SC)B A FD Lko '» "

N.B. Shri N.M. Nandy, offtg. Guard Grade *A* scale Rs.425-

600 (RS) BSB being surplus at BSB is  reverted to his ^  

substantive post of Guard grade 'B ‘ scale Rs.330-560 / 

(RS) and posted at Varanasi.

(B) The following staff are hereby temporarily appointed to 

officiate as Guard Grade »E» Rs.330-560 (RS) and posted 

as indicated against each s-  ̂ '

1 . Sri R.N . Gupta C B PBH\ PD

2. II R.D* Misra C B LKO Lko

3. •I Vidya Sagar C B LKO Lko

4. II. Sita Ram I C . B . SLN SLN

5 . II K .P . Pathak c B SLN PD

The request of Shri A. Rattan, Offtg

II
560

M

Lucknow for reversion to his substantive post of Guard 

Grade 'C* vide his application dated 7-1.78 has been accepi

contd..]
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(2)
and posted at RBL. He Is  warned that he is  debarred for 

promotion for a period of one year and any one promoted 

during this period will rank senior ,to him.

(C) The following staff are hereby temporarily

appointed to officiate as Guard Grade 'C* scale R s .290-530 

(RS) in adhoc arrangement and are posted as indicated 

against each s-

Sl.
No.

Name Design. Tr^sferred ^pointed to
officiate in

From To From • To

1 . Sri

2. '•

3 . "

4. «

5. ••

6 . "

7 . •'

8 . '•

9. «

10. " 

1 1 . « 

12. «
13. »

14. ”

Naushad All AGC 

K .S . Lai ABC

Khedu Pd. (SC) AGC 

Godi Lai (SC) AGC

Raja Ram 
Chaurasiya

G.D . jha

V .k . Saxena

V .B . Pradhan

Ram Das 
Prajapathi

TNC

TNC

TNC

TNC

TNC

TNCR .^ . Pande 

K.N . Srivastava TNC 

Ram Kumar Tandon TNC 

Ram Raj a/j

R.C. Singh s /j

LKO

VYN

LKO

LKO

PBH

LKO

WCO

iiko

LKO

LKO

LKO

BSE

BBK

BSB

RBL 260-430 290-530

PBH '• «

LKO ^ » '•

PBH •• '»

PBH 260-400 

18BL »

SLN «

LKO ••

II

•I

SLN

RBL

SLN

SLN

SLN

PBH

II

M

•I

ii

The request of Shri M .I. Kidwai, Guard Gr. *C*

SLN for transfer to PD is  accepted as requested by him. He 

is not entitled for any transfer allowance, pass and 

joining etc.

Promotion of item 5 to 12 of (C) above is  purely 

temporary in local adhoc arrangement and they are likely 

to be reverted on availability of qualified eligible

c o n t d . .3
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persons from other categories being excess to TNC*s 

quota#

This issues with the approval of Sr. D .P .O * /

Lucknow.

Sd/- Raghoo Ram

For Sr. Divl. Personnel Officer, 
Lucknow.

Copy to 8-

1 . The chief Controller, Lucknow.
2. The Station Superintendent, Lucknow and Varanasi. 

The Stn. Master, PD.SLN.EHH.RBL and VYN.
The Chief Yard Master, LKO.

5* The Goods SuperintendentV Lucknow.
6 . The Divl. Optg. Supdt. in pffice.

The Asstt. Supdt. (P .E .) in office.
The Sr. D .A .0 . /Lucknow.
The dealer E SA 'an d  E6/6 in office.
The Divl. Secy . HRMU, Near Guard * s R/Pootn, Charbagh, 
Lucknow.

11. The Divl. President, URivEj/Lucknow.

3
4

7
8 
9

10

(TRUE COPY)
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■ V IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW.

C,M. W.P. No. 4977 of 1982

Godi Lai Ver su, s Union of India and oth«

ANNEXURE JJO. X

To

The Divisional Railway Manager, 
Northern Railway,
LUCKNOW.

subject- CONTEMPT APPLICATION UNDER THE 
CONTEMPT OP COURT ACT

In reference to ny letter dated l6 .l i .8 2 , 17.12.^ 

16.3*83# 17 .3 .83  and 24.4*83, I have to submit that no 

order for ray posting as passenger train Guard 'B* in scale 

Rs .425-600 (RS) has been ordered to me in spite of the 

Hon'ble High Court order dated l l .i i .8 2  and 14 .3 .83  and, 

therefore, my learned counsel, Shri M.P. sharma. Advocate, 

filed  a contempt application against Railway adtninistratic 

on 4 .5 .83 / copy enclosed. Please make defence accordingly

V Enel - as.above

(TRUE COPY)

Yours faithfully.

Sd/- Godi Lai 
5*5.83 

Guard/Lucknow



IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OP JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW.

C.M. W.P. No. 4977 Of 1982

Godi Lai Versus Union of India and others

ANNEXURE NO. ./S

To

The Divisional Railway Manager, 
Northern Railway,
LUCKNOW.

subject- My posting as Guard Grade *B* in scale of pay 
Rs.425-600 as per appointment order No.222 * 
E5/3 Pt II  dated 18 .9 .82  and also disposal of 
my representation dated l6 .l i .8 2 , 16 . 3 . 83,
1 7 .3 .83 , 26 .4 .84 .

Sir,

I have the honour to draw your kind attention 

towards my representation dated 16 . 1 1 . 82, 16 . 3 . 83, 17 .3 .83 

and 26.4.83 and also the Hon»ble High Court order dated

11 *11 *82 and 14.3*83 and re<guest you that you may kindly 

pass an appropriate order posting me as Guard Grade *B» 

in scale of pay Rs.425-600 on the, basis of appointment order 

N o .222 E5/3-PT II dated 18 .9 .82  under which 57 persons have 

been promoted on 18 .9 .82  and all the per sens are still 

working as Guard *B' In scale of pay Rs.425-600. A photostat 

copy of promotion order dated I S .9.82 is  enclosed.

Sir, in view of Hon*ble High Court order dated 

j 11 .11 .82  and 14 .3 .83 my present status as Guard »B' in scale 

of pay Rs.425-600 cannot be disturbed.

 ̂ Station Siperintendent wrongly pressed me to work 

as Guard in scale of 330-560 which I have protested on

3 .5 .83  with a prayer that action is  wrong and I may be posted 

in scale of pay Rs.425-600. As Station Superintendent is  

not posting me in scale of pay Rs.425-600 in -spite of my 

approach physically since 3 .S .83* I am pzsssiKg presenting 

myself before your honour for orders.

(ft )
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(2)

Wherefore, it  is  prayed that you may kindly 

dispose off my earlier representation including this 

one by posting me in sca^e of pay Rs.425-600 for which 

1  shall always remain grateful to you.

A

Enel - one Yours faithfully,

Sd/- Godi Lai
4 .6 .83  

Guard /  Lko

Copy to Station Superintendent for information 
and necessary action*

(TRUE COPY)
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I IN THE HON'BLE HIGH GOUJ?T OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

I^CKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW

C.M. W.P. No. 4977 of 1982

Godi Lai Versus Union of India & others

ANNEXURE NO. ^

To

The Divisional Railway Manager, 
Northern Railway,
Lucknow.

subject- My posting as Guard Grade *B» in scale of pay 
Rs.425~600 as per appointment order No.222 E5/
3 PT II dated 18.9.82 and also disposal of my 
representation dated l6 .11.82, 17.12.82,
16.3.83, 17.3.83, 26.4.83 and 4.6.83

Sir,

I would like to draw your kind attention towards 

my letter and representation dated l6 .11.82, 17.12.82,

16.3.83, 17.3.83, 26.4.83 and,4.6.83, in which I have 

requested that you may kindly decide my posting in scale of 

pay Rs.425-600 as Guard (B) Passenger Train as my posting 

in scale of pay Rs.330-560, has be©i stayed by the Hon'ble 

High Court on 11.11.82 and 14.3.83.

It is further brought to your good notice that 

in spite of stay order granted in my favour, the Station 

superintendent. Northern Railway, Charbagh, Lucknow, ,is 

insisting me to do duty in scale of pay Rs.330-560 and 

I protested the same with intimation to your good office./

I am approaching the station Superintendent, Lucknow, and 

your good office daily but I am not being permitted to 

resume my duty as Guard 'B* Passenger Train in scale of 

pay Rs.425-600.

I request once again kindly decide my represent^
- I

immediately and pay salary to me since 24.4.83 and upto dl

contd.



(2)

Et is further requested that please give me 

direction for ray present postingi.

r

Dateds 2L»6«83

Yours faithfully.

Sd/- Godi Lai
21.6.83 

Guard/U<o.

Copy forwarded to Station Superintendent for 

information and necessary action.

I

(TRUE OOPY)
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IN THE HON'BiiS HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT Aî LAHABAJD 

LUOCNOVJ BENCH, LUCKNOW. ’

C.M. W.P. Nb. 4977 of 1982

Godi L ai Versus Union of India and others

To

The Divisional Railvvay’ Manager, 
Northern Railway,
LUCKNOW.

Sir,

I would like to draw your kind attention towards 

my letters and representations dated 16.11.32, 17.12.32, 

16.3.34, 17.3.33, 26.4.33, 4.6.33 and 21.6.33 in which I 

have requested that you may kindly decide ray posting in 

scale of pay Rs.425-600 as Guard Grade 'B' Passenger Train 

as my posting in scale of pay Rs.330-560 has been stayed 

by the Hon'ble High Court on 11.11.32 and 14.3.33.

Sir, in view of Hon’ble High Court order dated 

11.11.82 and 14.3.33, ray present status as Guard *S* 

scale of pay Rs.425-600 cannot be disturbed.

• .
I again once more request you to kindly decide my 

representation immediately and pay salan'' to me since

24.4.33 and upto data.

Wherefore, it  is prayed that you may kindly dispo£ 

of my earlier representation including this one by posting 

me in scale of pay R s .425-600.

Yours faithfully .

Dated: 2.7.1933
Sd/- Godi Lai/2.7.33 

Guard, Lucknow.

Copy to Station Superintendent, Lucknow, for 
information and necessary action please.

(TRUE COPY)



f IN THIS HON* BLE HIGH COURT OP JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

LUOCNDW BENCH, LUCKNOW.

C .M . W.P. NO. 4977 Of 1932

V

• 7

GodL Lai Versus Union of India and others

■ ANNSXURB NO. ^

TO

The Divisional Railway Manager, 
Northern Railway,
Hazratganj, •
LUCKNOW.

Sir,

On 26.11.1933 my writ petition No.4977/32 was 

listed in the Hon'bie HighCourt and in the court on the 

suggestion made by my learned counsel and Shri Siddharth 

Varma, Counsel for the Railway Administration, it was 

mutually agreed as dLrscted by my counsel to approach you 

again for my posting as Guard Grade 'B' scale Rs.425-600 

as passenger train now recast as told by learned Railway 

Counsel in the court as Guard Grade ’A' on the basis of 

my promotion and posting order ito. 222E-5/3-PT II dated 

13.9.1932. Accordingly I approach your goodself for the 

purpose in continuation of my joining reports and letters 

date’d 16.11.32, 17.12.32, 16.3.33, 17.3.33, 26.4.33,

4.6.83 and 2.7.33.

I shall beobiiged.

"Xburs faithfully,

Sd/- GodL Lai/28.11 
Guard ‘B* Passenger T 

Dated: 23.11.1933 Rs.425-600

Copy to . Siddharth Verma, Learned Advocate of R^lwa:
Administration, engaged in the Writ Petition No.4977/32 
for information, record and kind necessary action.

S<y- Godi Lai

(THJS COPY)
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IN THE HONVSLS HIGH COURT OP JUDICATURE AT. ALLiAHABAD* 

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW.

C.M. M.P. NO. 4977 of 1982

Godi Lai Versus

.annsxurs md

Union of India and others

.  7

To

-V

Shri S. Dhami,
Bivisional Railway Manager, 
Northern Railway,
Hazratganj,
LUCKNOW.

Dated: 6.12.33
Respected Sir,

This is in continuation of my letter dated 28.11.33, 

addressed to you (which was in continuation of my earlier 

,letters as follows)

1. Letter dated 16.11.32.

2. Letter dated 17.12.83.
\

3. Letter dated 16.3.33.

4. Letter dated 17*3.33.

5* Letter dated 26.4.33.

6. Letter dated 4.6.33.

7. Letter dated 2.7*33.

r

V-

I have to submit that on 7*10.32 and 19*10.32 I was 

l^orlcing as-Guard 'B' of Passenger Train, but vide your'letter 

^ ' ^ P / no . 222E5/3 PT II dated 7*10.32 and letter N0.825S5/3 (NR̂ K̂ )

dated l9 .10.32 your office has reverted me as Guard Grade *C 

of Goods Train, against which  ̂ filed a writ petition 

N O .4977/32 and on ll.ll.32  and 14.3.83 reversion orders have 

been stayed by the Hon *ble High Court.

Aft the time of your reversion order of date 7*10.32 

and  I9il0*32 I was duly promoted and posted in 425-600 as 

Guard 'B' Passenger Train along with 56 other persons who 

have been enjoying the benefits of 425-600 pay scale without

contd* * 2
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any farther reversion or promotion order but your office 

is not allowing me to work as Guard Grade 'B' passenger 

train in the aforesaid scale and status.

Although I have already joined on 16.11.82 my 

Aities on the basis of Hon'ble Court order dated 11.1.32, 

and 14.3.83# but no formal order of posting is being given 

to me in spite of ray best efforts.

Sir, I aûn petty official suffering badly and action 

of the Railway administration is not disposing ray joining 

reports as stated above is injuring to me and I request you 

personally to order my posting as Guard Grade 'B* of 

passenger train as aforesaid. I am attending your office 

daily*

yours faithfully.

Dated! 6.12.1983

s y -  Godi Lai 
6.12 

Guard /  Lko

(THJE copy)



IN THE HON'BLS HIGH COURT OF JiJDICATURS AT ALLAHABAD 

LUCKNOW BBNCĤ  LUCKNOW.

C.iM, W.P. NO. 4977 Of 1932

Godi Lai Versus Union of India and others

To

r

"A

Shri S.?. Jain# 
divisional Railway Manager, 
Northen Railway,
LUCKNOW.

Respected Sir;

This is in reference to iny letter dated 23.11.33 

in which I have prayed by presenting myself before 

Mr. S. Dhani, Acting D.R.M., Northern Railway, Lucknow, 

on 7.12.33. I again request your goodself to give me 

a posting order as Guard 'B' of Passenger Train. I aai 

continuously awaiting ray posting since 16.11.32 but no 

order for my posting is being passed.

I will be obliged for immediate order please.

Dated: 19.12.1983

Yours faithfully.

Sd^- Godi Lai 
19.1X.33 ' 

Gu ar d^L u ckn o w.

(TRUE copy)
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IN  THB HON'BLE HIGH COURT OP JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW.

C.M. W.P. Nb.4977 Of 1982

Godi Lai Versus Union of India and others

To

>

The Divisional Railway Manager,
Northern Railway,
LUCKNOW.

Through - Proper Channel *

Respected Sir,

In view to honour your kind direction under your 

letter N o .^ 5 /3 /4 9 7 7  dated 2 0 .1 2 .33  as suggested, I 

presented myself to Deputy Chief Controller/Lobby fforthern 

Railway, Charbagh, Lucknow, on 2 0 .1 2 .8 3 . i made it strong 

protest to address your honour that on 7 .1 0 .3 2  and 19 .10 .8 2  

I was working in grade 'B' Guard passenger train iti scale 

R s .425-600 but the Deputy Q^iief Controller wrongly posted 

and allotted duty to me as Goods Train Guard and not as 

Passenger Train Guard on 23 .12 .3 3 . For this posting I 

humbly but strongly protest and request your goodself to 

kindly reinstate me as Guard Grade 'B* in scale Rs.425-600 

for Passenger Train as per order Nol222E-5/3 Pt. II dated 

1 8 .9 .3 2  similarly to those 56 persons who are being allowed 

by you the scale of pay Rs.425-600 continuously since 1 3 .9 .8 2  

and much before it till this date without any interruption.

I may also like to submit that your office wrongly addressed 

me as absent from dui^ for the first time under your letter 

in reference while the fact is I aiiQ on duty as represented 

by ma on 3 .5 .8 3 ,  4 .6 .3 3 , 21 .6 .33  and 2 .7 .3 3 , 23 .11 .83 , 

6 . 1 2 . 3 3 , 7 . 1 2 . 3 3  and 19 .12 .83  and, therefore, I request that 

you may kindly to direct your office not to blame me but to 

correct their own fault as they have slept over my all the

contd.. 2
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letters pertaining to my joining and attendance in your 

office under the order of the Hon »ble High Court. No 

verbal orders, if  any# has been given to ma as alleged in 

your kind letter dated 20.12.83.

Therefore, I request that.the deliberated mistake 

in my present posting on Goods Train may kindly be withdrawn 

and my correct posting order on Passenger Train may be 

passed as Guard Grade 'B' in scale 425**600 as intimated and 

recast as Guard Grade 'A' since 13.9.82. I shall be obliged.

Yours faithfully.

Lucknow :

DatedJ 3.1.1934

Sd/“ GodL Lai 
Guard /  Lucknow

(TRUE COPY)
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IK THE HON'BLE hIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

mCKNOW BENCH i LUCKNOW.

C.M. Application No. 985

ILLO

IN RE WRIT PETITION NO. 4977 of 1982

Godi Lai

Vs.

Union of India & Others........

Petitioner

Respondents*

jAPPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT
ii;1
!|

The humble application of the applicant petitioner 

most humbly showeth as under s—

1* That in tihe above noted Writ petition

the petitioner claimed that being Scheduled caste
li

senior candidate land having been appointed vide
:l

order dated 18.9.|1982 Annexure No. 2 to the 

supplementary Affidavit filed in' the aforesaid

. . . . 2 . . . .
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writ petition the petitioner was appointed as Guard 

Grade *B' in the Passenger Train in the scale of pay 

RSo 425-600,

2. That he also claimed that as per nodel Roster j
for filling the post for promotion on higher post 

like Guard Grade 'A* Special in scale of pay 

Rs.425-640 the Union of India and other authorities 

are required to follow the 40 Point Roster system 

as per Annexure No* 3 annexed with the supplementary 

Affidavit.

3, That now the petitioner is working in the

scale of pay Rs. 425-600 as Guard Grade *A' Passengej 
♦

Train.

4. That one Shri Mahip Ram is junior to the

petitioner in the Scheduled Caste seniority list but 

he is being promoted and appointed as Guard Grade 

Special in the scale of pay Rs. 425-640, therefore 

it would be in the interest of justice to allow th< 

following amendments in the petition

A. That in the title column of the Respondent]

the following may kindly be allowed to be impleade

Mahip Ram,

Guard Grade *A*»
Northern Railway#

Lucknow Division,having 

headquarters at Varanasi 

as Respondent No* 4



/

: -

C.N. Pathak,

Guard Grade 'A* #

Northern kailway/having 

headqaartjers at Lucknow 

as Respondent No o' 5 
j 
,i 
:|

B* That after paragraph 1 the following

paragraphs niay kindly be allowed to be added s -

la) That as ils apparent vide order dated

18,9,1982 the petitioner was posted with retrospective 

date, i ,e , 1.6,l9pl in the scale of pay Rs, 425-600

as Guard Passenger Train and the Respondent Nos,
!|

1 to 3 were bound! to pay the arrears of salary to

the petitioner si 

also sindlarly po

1 b& That howe

Tiilarly to those 57 persons who were 

sted and appointed*

iver the Respondent No,2 allowed the
I

scale of pay Rs, i425-600 to the petitioner with effect 

from 14,3,1984,

1 c) That the Respondent No,4 is junior to the

petitioner as the!petitioner’ s seniority is fixed
I

by the Departntentj at Sl,No, 70(b) and the seniority
I

of the Respondent ! No,4 was fixed at Sl,No, 71,

Id) That the Respondent Nos, 1 to 3 are also 

required to follow 40 point Roster while making 

promotion and appointment on the post of Guard Grade 

Special in scale df pay Rs, 425-640 and if they apply 

the said Roster t^e petitioner has preferential right
I

to be promoted ini preference to Respondent Nos, 4 and I
I

and it is the duty of the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 to 

apply 40 point Ro^er System and give due promotion 

to the petitioner!

!
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Ce That in Ground paragraph 'N' the following

paragraphs may kinc3ly be allowed to be added

O) Because the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are

bound to observe the 40 point Roster System 

while making prxjmotion for the post of Guard 

Grade ‘a * Special in the scale of pay Rs*425-6 

and allow the benefit of the same to the 

petitioner.

P) Because the petitioner being senior and havinc

the benefit of 40 Point Roster system availab] 

to the Scheduled Caste candidates he has 

preferential right to be promoted in the scale 

of pay Rs* 625-640 in preference to the 

Respondent Nos, 4 and 5o

I'

q) Because the Respondent Nos, 1 to 3 are

bound to 'pay the arrears of salary to the 

petitioner with effect from 1,6,1981 in the 

scale of ipay Rs* 425-600 in terms of order 

contained in Annexure No*2 to the supplemental 

Affidavit likewise 57 persons who are getting 

the benefit of the said order*

Do' In the prayer column under prayer no*2 after

the word 'Grade C' in the last line the 

following may kindly be allowed to be added

'•with a direction to the Respondent Nos*- 

1 to 3 to observe 40 Point Roster system 

while making promotion in the scale of 

pay Rs* 425-600 and Rs* 425-640 and pay 

the arrears of salary to the petitioner 

with effect from 1,6*1981 on the post of 

Guard Grade 'A' on the basis of Annexure

V
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NO.2 of the supplerttentary Afficlavit*'

wherefore it is prayed that this Hon'ble 

Court be pleased to allow the aforesaid amendment 

in the petition* i

jY
( M.P* Sharma ) 

Advocate 
for the petitioner*
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IN THE HON'BLE HIGH (foURT OP JUDIC.^URS AT ALLAHABAD 

LUCKNOW BENCH : LUCKNOW*

CoM. Application No« of 1985

V f
1985 

AFFIDAVIT '

HIGH C 9U R T  ,
ALLAHABAD ^

IN RE WRIT PETITION NO. 4977 OP 1982

Godi Lai PETITIONER

Vs.

Union of India & Others OPPOSITE PARTIES.

AFFIDAVIT OP GODI LAL, AGED 

S/O SHRI

YEARS,

R/O 2 OQ'i___________________

p/O '~T Ko-tgyC) L-V̂ clc yz-uQ

I , the above named deponent do hereby state on oath 

as under

d

1. That the above deponent is one of the petitioner/ 

Qpp, ̂ |>a^ ;y-and is well acquainted with the facts of 

the case/and Ke has also been authoXised by the

petit ionei;/u. P .No « to sv^rn on his behalf*

2, That the deponent verify the contents of para

NO, / _________________of this

Amendment Application as true to his own knowledge

and these of paras_____ — .............to---- ___________

are believed by him correct on the basis of records

and those of paras_______ —Jfco

are correct from the information received from the 

office of opposite parties to

and those of paras ̂  /\.U- I are

believed to be correct on the basis of legal advice 

given.

DEPONENT

V
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I, the above naired deponent do hereby verify 

that the contents of para No, . . .  • • •  • • •

to • • •  . are correct to the best of

his knowledge and nothing material parts have been 

concealed. So help r te  God,

Signed and verified at this day , , ,

........... . at Lucknow*'

DEPONENT

I know the deponent who has signed in my presence.

( M.P, SHARm ) 
Advocate,

7, Annexe, Near G,P,0, 
Lucknow,

Solemnly affixed before me on , j  • • •

o ,, c|4* o,, A^l/PWrby the deponent Shri

• ,Ql'£-,S^Q:v\9^who is identified by shri M,P, Sharma, 

Advocate, High court, Lucknow Bench Lucknow and I have

satisfied myself by examining the deponent and he

understood all the cx>ntants of affidavit which has 

been read and explained by me,

OATH COMT ÎSSIONER

ii.
ISVIlSSlONSft 
Luchnow Bccak 
K.NOW
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HSFCaS Tffi CSOTR AL ja>MlNI;OT3 ATI VS TRIBUN-Al. 
JIS-UIT LtrjF?5DV.

N O . 714 O f  1987 (T)

Godi ial

Versus

Union of India and others

. ^titioner

.Opp* Patties.

■M d itipnal aejoinder Affidavit of Godi l^al 

aged about 42 years s/c â̂ ri Jhokhey tal 3/o 

j/(& j^rl gaJendra Sin<^ v isage  Bhaptaroau# 

.jylacnnagtf, LuakTOw.

1, the above named deponent do hereby state on 

oath as under i-

1 . That the deponent has perused the additional 

counter affidavit filed by the opposite parties and 

understand the contents thereof and making reply as 

under.

That para 1 neeQs no comments.

That in reply to paragraph 3 it is  submitted 

hat being scheduled Jaste candidate, the deponent 

was promoted as Guard grade in pay scale as, 290- 

530 w .e .f . 19,1,1978 against t hi? substantive vacancy 

and he resumed on the said post. His seniority was 

deterir.ined on 6.6..8 i against which no one either 

S2heduled Jaste or General candidate have raised any 

objection a«3 therefore vide order dated 10.9,82 

the competent authority, clearly finalised the 

seniority of the deponent in Guard *«* cadre, and

conted.

\
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the Same is r>ow stands final and continuing.

It is  further submitted that in the Agenda dated

12.5.83 at S.No. 34 as proposed agenda NO.834/417(IX)
51 StTD P ^II 
5B I-II

and 587/284(c), the seniority of the deponent as 

BSS (V)

determined vide letter No.847S/s/3 dated 6. 6,81 

was treated as final. A photostat copy of letter 

dated 6. 6. 81, 10 .9 .82 and agenda dated 12.5.83 is 

enclosed herewith as aonexure So .i , 2 and 3 respectively 

to this effect.

It is further submitted that the alleged Union 

has illegally represented without any authority against 

the deponent which has no locus standi to make any 

representation particularly when no employee who is 

or was working in Guald Grade 'C* or Guard Gr. ♦ b* 

have challenged the seniority of the depotsant either' 

in department or in court of law within s tipulated 

period, therefore, the seniority alteaSy determined 

in favour of the deponent in the year 1981 and 1982 

is final and binding to all concerned including the 

Departrcient.

It  is  further submitted that the Railway Board 

and the competent autho4ity had power to relax the 

provision of any source of recruitment and at the 

time of petitioner's appointment, promotion, they have 

exercised their power of relaxation. Moreover, Initial 

defect if  any cannot be raised by the Department 

after a iapse of 14 years of the promotion given to the 

deponent. The Department is now stopped and aquisced 
\

the matter. It is further submitted that even upto 

1990, the seniority of the deponent has not been 

disturbed or changed by the department and further no

2 »-

c o n t d . . . . .3
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opportunity was given to the deponent against the 

alleged representation of the Union till  date. That 

it  is incorrect to say that any interjKJlation in 

including the name of deponent in grade B-Grade Guard 

was mad© as claitned by the department^ a X ^  not b-a3 bee© 

interpolated^salosed in the Counter Affidavit*

It  is specific%lly submitted that on 31»5»8i, 

the deponent was made confirmed on the post of Guard 

Grade *e * in scale Hs«330- 560 which stands as it  is? 

therefore his reversion orders was passed on illegal 

ground agf^Lnst the provision of Art, 311 of the 

CJonstitution of India,

4„ That in reply to paTagrai^ 4 of the counter 

affidavit it  is  submitted that the deponent was 

required to be posted as Guard Grade in S3 ale of 

as* S 425-600 w .e*f, l»6 .8 i and not from l#-3«84/

5«4o84 Particularly when one ^ r i  t̂ sthip Rssn who is  

junior to the deponent has been allowed by the 

Department on guard grade in scale of pay Rs.425-600 

since i*6«8i and he is  continuing t ill  to day with 

further promotion as guard ^ 1 »  in scale of

pay H S , 1400-2600 since therefcre the

deponent Is also entitled to be promoted besides 

Guard Grade w .e .f , l .6 ,8 i  to be promoted as Guard 

Gra2e Splp w ,e ,f , fa.7- w h e n  shri Mahlp

was promoted as Guard OCaSe i§pl« and also on 

earlier dates in accordance with roster for Scheduled 

Caste and scheduled Tribes, i f  applied for by the 

Department on due dates l*e« in the y e ^  lS8i to 1985* 

Sbrl &athak was Illegally promoted as Guard Grade

•a* speciai on le3»85 who was junior to the deponent* 

ih photostat Copy of the promotion order of ^ r i  

C.No Eathak is enclosed herewith as ^^nnexure 

to this affidavit- contd*--*4
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5, That in reply to p ^ a  5 and 6 there is no lasu

|e« to declare automatically the seniority
Oj!>

of the deponent^^hich became final already.

It is further submitted that opposite party 

NO, 4 and 5 have not challenged the seniority of the 

deponent till to day and they are junior to the 

deponent.

6. That in reply to p?^agr^hs 7, 8 and 9 it is 

submitted that# tiiere is no question to challenge 

the seniority of the deponent already finalised and 

the alleged presunption for legalised seniority of 

the deponent is contrary to law and also against the 

principle of natural justice.

It is further subird^ted that following guards 

who were also not completed 2 years service in ^ e
<

lower grade, they have been promoted as guard Gragae 

in scale of pay 8s* 330-560 (RS) as well as at the 

time of restructuring on 1 . 6 .8 1  in ®ale of pay 

Rs. 425- 600 (BS) .

Name tetter n o . Date

I .S /S  L^man Toppo 757S-5/ 3 /3 29.11.80

2. » ;^ive Dularey -do- —do—

3.« KSdar Nath -do-
8.1.80

-do-

4 .»  a .a . I^an -do«- -do-

5 . ” B .A . Misra -do*. -do—

6. •» a ,K , scivastava -do- -do-

7 .«  a .D /Singh II -do- -do-

8«« Jliuri aam -do- -<20-

9 ,«m h ip  Bam -do- -do-

10.«M.S. Sonker - d O “ —do—

11.« i*edu S^rasad -do- 31-3o8l

contd.«.«5
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That sotne surplus guazds workiog as Guard Grade

* B* was allowed relasatlon by the General Manager 

vide order dated 3*5.62 in response to letter dated 

31»3*82 (82) of the - tucknow. This shows

that there is  no restriction of 2y©ars as clamed by 

the Departinent* ^  ^

tucknow

Dated* 16, 2« 1390, Counsel for the Petitioner*

V e r i f i c a t i o n

I ,  the above nained deponent do hereby verify 

that the contents of paragraph l to C  are correct 

to t^e best of my know ledge-

Signed and verified at day

at Uicknow.

LucknowI 

Dated*

Solemnly aBrasd bet«  iy  ffl =

wh
Cie'k M  i...

H -i

e>.pl..i "

1 ,1 ' ■ • -
. . . . . .  1

.j

Civil Court. LackaoW.

(Deponent)

H '

-J
7
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/tf /Â - Ĉ Lf l̂/'c />f'i
Ĉ cv /̂ <̂C-<J£>̂L ,.

Ilortheni Railway^ ^

o«8^73y5/y3.

1o
2c

' Divl.Offlcop^ ^
^<&nOWe|)te 606.1981

The (2ilef Oontroller liucknowo 
Etc Station Supdt.I^CO 
Tho Station Maotor TO 3UIKBL & ,PyO 
05ig Dy.Oontrollerj XobbyjliKo; J

E3gi- Asslgnnoi'b of ©etildrlty in Guard Oro *C*©
0 0 0* ' ■* ^

Ihe POTreSentatlon dto 11«11t.80 of S /Sri
ll.S.Sonker, Kbedu Pd. aJid Godl'LalGuart f i ^  tte a
of CbxnmerciFa. Clerics have beenoonsid€jred, It  lias teeaafieCldod 
assign seniorityas Guard *0* to S/:rfiriBan M Han^  and MoSp 
Sonker dDovc these TNCs 1:iuinbering 1 3  who wero pcoaoted ^
Guard Grade *C* on adhoc basis over and aibove their quota® 
Similarly S/&hri Khedu Fd. and Godl Lai are bXso  assigned 
seniilority above ^  ©JGs \fiio vere slaiilarly/pitjooted aS G^sarp 
Gr, •C';V’6n adhoc basis over and ^o v e  their quota*

Bie proposed seniority is  as under*-

f

ifeanMiolan ' 
r4. S. Sonker 3/C

3o Satya Naraln S/C
H-o K.P.Venn'is

M.M.Dlwedl __•
s;D.t«iigh  ̂ - - - — - • ,

LaXjS. Lai Srlvaotava 
M.Jp'^ancio , ^
Sheo Baisa ^ C
J.P.Srivastava 
n.R,Pendo

12, Siii Bam S/C
1 3 . Jafidish Tew^ri
iHo SamarJit Baa S/C
15 . Hohdo Suleaan ^ .
16. Khodu Pd, U/C

Godi Lai S/C
1 8 . s.Sa^ena 
19o G.C.Sa?®ia 
2 O 0 A.K.Kumar
2 i .  Q,A.H.Kidwai and so^pne

a  is should be giv©i wide publicity„s3ongst tSi« otafS'} ' 
' to feprl’sGnt i f  any and ^ f  no r^resoitatlpnio recdlvod 

15 days from the date of issu3 of this ordorj therGT7loc5<S 
Q ^^^/nSQnlorlty ylll be treated as finalo . '  .

A'^copy of tills order way bq placed onthe notico board 
infonaotlon of otaff concemedo ' *

I
9

10
1 1

/

DIVL.PrMSOHNBL
|#OOTOH«'
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c*r C-c-<-̂  Xi £-ê  C  ̂ cJt̂ tfc cJ> ,

^OTthern Sallyay

Ho. 84715/3/3

Wi*? i?lv:. Secrotary, 
Kortn^rn Ballwaysion‘o Vnieh, 
Ivokr.ov. ’

/

5lv].^ffire ,
Lucknov dt. /(;;,9.52,

Soar Sir,

/

Ko^i- Wronn tMJOlg:nBieiit o f B e n lo r ltY  to  8/<Jhrl

Lvcknotf T>ivtpi^! ^

E.f.-  lour l . t t „  I!0 .™ ^u /5 „ / 5 , j  80» t .* 8J .

boia on l̂ tGfit VRM moettac '

othe-nj In nô *v̂ ay 3onkor and,.

In the 39th referred to br^yo?;”" .^th ^*" '
have o.-.xy gupcico it a ^uca «̂im, , emnloy©#*s ! .
woro inroniotod on et^hcc ueflia.'r^+l n? trpies wh« '
codro cf 1,-=. u, ’> r ‘r .< „ r o r ? L T '^  ' “j” ‘ **°

, ,  .a., not

‘ t? »om,rt,y „f s n
letter cf ^ve/i ĉ. dated 6  ̂ ottioo
racords.nu r«r .re .«r .tatiL^ ;;r l  reoa?J«rj*
ffu^rdo as refcrre,-! to in ;our lotter^ offootofl

LguXar'T^wlaott«9 
admxnistralve error. ’̂ roaotod late due to

wor« Ofe!:cVxlert on -our nromotioao
lotti^r yo.757K 5 /V ^  ?■■ ^^ ''«  !c ^  office '

o.aert but all other ^jroaotlono

--otr«cturln« were

rov'orted ôn Iccount of^reviTir^ P-̂ 3ianan.1 »aa *
rc M.^i.forkar, ĥ- \ an U - J  nS aa.Nilea'
of ecr.iorUy of ?ri J h u r i W  o i'^virion
Ecnn Tho c.Ji of /l^r^hen
hlq norlTrU ; wa . iint ret 'InBll.efl br*^ tevliilon of 

rcf<>„..,ca . a . ,  to .M /b m  for o l » .i r ic , ,U ™ L “f„\ Hy ™  ho

y ;

T).t ,0i



>,f

2. 
,000.

io ttttflor osn£)lJM»tlon« " 'f

<5. T^ot the Tonlf of j o w p  Icot ^?Dra «ajr plocao be pocai 

in ooffa I

Sblo beo eot tUo cT>i»rovca of

/ ;

Tou^lfolthf uUy,

/1»

f o r  ! ? l v l .  R a i l w a y  M e u a g o r ,  

Luohnow.

/

i ;
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IM THE HON’oLE CEÎ rrâ L AmuWISTRATlVE TFOIBÛ AL 

CIRCUIT BEMCH ; LUCKTnIO/;

AM-JÊ iJRE MO.

NORTHERN RAILWAY

A

•N

Xi

D.O.N0.915E5/3/3

Adol. D.R.M. 
N.Rly LKO

31st March, 1982

Dear Shri Bhandari, _  ^  , >

On this Division SQfT & ASQT services which 

were being manned by, Guard Grade ‘O' in scale Es 330- 

560(RS) have recently been abolished in terms of 

para 3.19 of Rly Board’ s letter No .E(P&A)II-B^S-10 

dated 17-7-81. It has been decided that all Sqi & 

ASQfT services should be discontinued however it has 

to be ensured that the staff who are confirmed in 

their posts are protected. There were 38 Guards 

Grade ’ B' working on these services facing reversions. 

If such of the Guard Grade ‘B* who have been confirmed 

are to be protected would be so large that it may not 

be possible to absorb such a large nunber, number of 

Guard by enlarging the links. It would therefore, 

be necessary that while we may protect such guard as 

far as their grades are concerned but they v<vill have 

to work or perform on Goods services. It may please 

be confiraned that the protection of Guard of the SQT 

&ASGfr services is only to the extent of protecting 

their grades and not that they should only v̂ ork on 

passenger trains.

In terms of Rly Board’s letter No.pc-IIl/ 

79-PS-3/17 dated 17-7-81 passenger guard grade «B’ 

working on passenger train irrespective of the 

distance who were in grade ’B’ 330-560 (RS) have now

conto..2
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been allotted Grade of te 425-600 (RS) . It is felt that 

since the spirit of Board's letter giving protection to 

the confirmed guard v-/orking on SQfT and ASQT is to 

protect them at par vdth Guard Grade >B‘ working on 

passenger services vdth the revision of grade of guard 

grade ‘B’ to Rs 425-600 (RS) . The protected SCH" 8< ASQT 

guard shall also be given this grade, this may please 

be examined and necessary directions issued.

In the terms of Rly Board letter No.PC-IIl/79/ 

PS-3/17 dated 17-7-81 the existing passenger services 

guard in scale Rs 330-560(RS) have now been allotted 

grade of Rs 425-600 (RS) since this is replacement of 

grade of the passenger Guard Grade 'S' from 330-560(RS) 

to te 425-^'DO (rs) it is felt that this grade’would be 

allotted to all Guards Grade *B* working on passenger 

link without follovdng normal rules for promotion and 

application of reservation for scheduled caste/scheduled 

Tribes. It is clarified here that while ordering promo­

tion of Goods Guard 'Grade ‘C* in scale Bs 330-530 (HS) 

to passenger Guard »B» grade Rs 330-560 (RS) the normal 

procedure for promotion and application o£ reservation 

rules were followed. If now with the revision of grade 

of guards grade posts have to be filled through normal 

act of promotion, it v;ould imply application of reserva­

tion twice for the same service which does not appear 

to be in order Rly Board’ s letter Mo.Bi/E(SCT)/l5/93 

dated J6-1-B2 has however clarified that the rules in 

respect of reservation a re applicable to all vacancies 

irrespective of the background of the occurrence whether 

they are by recruitment or otherwise on account of cadre 

restructuring, this caseu/as therefore discussed by 

the undersigned with Dy C.F.O.(t&C) & SPO(HP) Jointly

conto.,3
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in Head Quarters* Office and later I had discussions 

on the same subject vjith (C.P.T.S) and all held the 

view that since this is a case of replacement of grade 

of Guard Grade ‘B’ of passenger service reservation ■ 

rules shall not be applied in this case as it has alrea< 

been applied vvhile ordering the promotions from Guard’ s 

Grade *C’ to Guards Grade *B*.

- 3 -

In view of the considered opinion given by Depuj 

G,P.O(T&C) And S .P .O .(a .P ) on this subject during my dij 

cussion vvith them vve are going ahegd vdth fixing the 

existing guards grade ‘B’ vwrking on passenger services 

on the revised grade for these services without furthei 

applying reservation rules.

It is requested that the above points may 

kindly be got examined and necessary directions given 

on this subject.

V,ith regards,

Shri M.S.Bhandari CPO(IR)
NR Head Qr Office Baroda House 
MDLS

C/e Shri V.K. Sinha OPTS

C/- Shri Deo Raj Dy C.P.O.(T&C) 
N.R. Hd. Qr. Office,
Baroda House ]̂DLS

Sd/- Illegible 

N.R.LKO
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IN THE HON'BLE CEOTRAL ACMINISTRATIVE TRIBUv'AL 

CIRCUIT BENCH ; LUCKNOW

NO. 75B-E/6-VIII-98-8i(EiB)

NORTHERInI R/\ILVmY

a m e :4JR£ m o . /
■ ■ " “ ■ 7

Hd.Qr.Office Baroda House 

New Delhi.

Dated: 3-5-1982

The Divisional Railway h/ianager, 

Northern Railway,

LUCKNOW.

Subject; Restructuring of the Guards* Cadre

Reference: A.D.R.M ./LKO*s D.0.N0.915-E-5/3/3 

dated 31-3-82

In terras of Railway Board’ s letter No,E(P8.A) 

II-80/RS-10 dated 17-7-81 circulated under |oiud©£—ef<, 

this office letter No.830-E/0/22-IV(Eib) dated 

27-8-81 (PS 7867/ a ) read vdth Rly Board's letter 

NO.PC-III/79/PS-3/17 dated 17-7-81 circulated under 

this Office letter No.56l-£/225-98/Genl/(PC)Pt.III 

dated 25-7-81 such of Guards (B) who were working 

against sanctions for SQT/ASQT services and were 

confiimed shall be at par with passenqer Train Guard 

•B ’ as far as their grades are concerned. In other 

words they will be given revised scale of Rs 425-600 (Ri 

as personal to them. They will be absorbed in future] 

vacancies of Guard »B*. This protection v^ould not 

imply that they w ill be utilised only on passenger 

•services.

contd..2
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In the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad,
Lucknov; Bench,Lucknov;.

Writ Pet. N o .4977 of 1982.

Sri Godi Lai

Versus

Union of India & others.

petitioner

. . . .  Opp-parties,

Counter Affidavit on behalf of 0T)T3--Darties.

I , Raghoo Ram aged about years, s/o Sri 

Kuber Ram, presently working as Divisional 

Personnel Officer, in the office of Divisional 

Railv/ay T-'anager, Northern Railv/ay do hereby 

affirm and state on oath as under

1 . That the deponent is presently v;nrking as 

Divisional Personnel Officer in the office of 

Divisional Rail’vcy T/ranager, Northern Railv/ay, 

Lucknow, and is well conversant with the facts 

deposed hereunder. The deponent has been authorised 

by the opn-parties in the above mentioned \'frit 

petition to file  this affidavit on their behalf,

2 .  'That the contents of paragraphs 1 and 2 of the 

writ petition are admitted.

'̂fiarrna
Cont'-' ./2-

V-
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3 . That the contents of paragraph 3 of the v/rit 

petition as stated, are not admitted. It is most 

respectfully submitted that as per extent rules, 

only those staff who have completed five years' 

of service in the eligible category are considered 

for promotion as Guard Grade ’ C ,  subject to their 

passing the T^edi .al Examination in A-2 and promotional 

course in P-3 from Zonal Training School Chandausi,

The petitioner, on the occurrence of vacancy v;as 

promoted to officiate as Guard Grade *C’ purely 

on temporary and ad hoc basis,'-^he staff  promoted 

on ad hoc basis have no lien , whatever, on the 

post to v/hich they have been put to officiate 

and they are liable to be reverted to their 

substantive post to give room to the staff who 

have been brought on the panel after selection, 

or who have been otherwise considered suitable

for regular promotion. In the case of petitioner,

he had not completed five years’ of service in the 

eligible category, and ther-’fore, was not entitled 

for regular promotion from the date of ad .hoc 

promotion. It is denied that he was confirmed 

on the said post of Guard Grade ’O ’ .

4 .  That the contents of paragraph 4 of the writ

petition are admitted.

5 . That the contents of paragraph 5 of the writ

petition , as stated are not admitted. It is most 

respectfully submitted that the confirmation of

the petitioner as alleged is not disputed except

I M .  f. ma
Contd.../3

■"VCCS'C,



I his c o n « r . l o n  «as provisionaX sa.^ect to

0.  .e n lc .i t , on ap.eaX. . . o .  t .e  a „ectea

+ <>+inn from a recognised 
staff. On a representation

union, the seniority position of the petitio 

„as examined and it v,as found that v.-rong sen.or

• +n him. According to"his
has been assigned

. „ . r i t ,  he .as not d.e his pro.otion

,e  was revertd fro . Gaard 'B- bcale . S . . . 0  .

.o a .a r d .r a d e  -C - i e  Hs. 3 3 0 -3 , 0(HS) vide not.ee 

. 0 . 2 2 2  E 3 /3 /P t .I I  ^ate. 7 . . 0 . 1 9 8 2 .  Suhseo.uenxly, 

on reoheo!<:.ns the position of the petit, n .*

moncst the Schedul»d feste candidates, it vas

® hav= -ot his promotion
observed that though ne coul.

• <=rp-iP -3,-560(RS) in Karcfi, 
to Guard Grade m  -cal

pntitl^d to seniority over nis 
1981, he vas not entitled

+ p-̂ ea-li-r to him. Therefcre, 
seniors «ho were promoted ea*li-

, 1 -7 'in '[op.p was cancellea
his reversion order da.ea 7 .1 0 .1 .  , , 3 2

R9SF5 /NRI'iU dated 19. ' ^ . i 
vide Shis offioe Notice ! « . 8 2 5 E . / t . .

he vas allowed to continue as G«.d -C ' in 

the scale Rs .330-5604RS). from this the

position was further clarified viae this office 

notice N o . E 5 / 3 . v;p - 4 9 7 7  dated 3 0 . 1 1 . S2 and Ko ice 

of even Number dated 1 7 . 1 2 . 8 2  stating therein

petitioner is to Card  Grade -B- in scale

Pa.330-360(RS) in which he was previously pos e

o^npxpd herewith as 
These Notice s are annexeci ner

r-TT respectively^

5  ̂ That the paragraph 6 of the v.rit petitio

need no comment,

C o n t d . . . / ^ «

ArlvC5-:.?tS\

V ) v /
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petition, it is submitted that the contents of 

paragranh are denied, to the extent that the 

impugned reversion order ras issued at the 

instance and instigation of the fhg

deponent has no knov'ledge as the v/hether the 

N .R .M .U . people bear any personal grudge against 

the petitioner, hence the allegations regarding the 

same are also denied.

^ 1 2 .  That in reply to the contents of paragraphs

12, 13 and 14 of the writ petition, it is most 

respectfully submitted that as explained in the 

fore go i n p a r a g r a p h s ,  the impugned reversion order 

has already been cancelled vide Notice dated

19 .10 .1982  and the petitioner whas been allov.'ed

to work as Guard Grade *B* in Scale R s .330-560, 

the grade, in which he v;as posted prior to passing 

of the reversion order.

13. That the contents of paragraphs 15, 16 & 17 

are denied in viev/ of the submissions already 

made in the foreg 'ing  paragraphs.

^ 1 4 .  That in reply to paragraph 16 of the writ 

petition , it is most respectfully submitted that 

the impugned order of reversion as given in 

Annexure-4 to this writ peit ition has already been 

cancelled vide Notice dated 1 9 .1 0 .1 9 8 2 ,  and also, 

this Hon'ble Court had stayed the reversion of 

petitioner on 11 .1 1 .1 9 8 2 ,  in compliance of v/hich 

orders given in Annexure C-1 and C-IJ of this 

counter affidavit have been massed and the

_ C o n td . . . /5 ,

^fiarma
-̂dvOC3f,«*,
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' petitioner has been posted as Guard Grade ' ? ’ in

scale in which he v;as working before passing 

of the impugned reversion order.

15* That in view of the submissions already

made in the forego ng paragrari'-^s, the contents 

of paragrarihs 19 and 20 of the v;rit petition are 

denied. It is most respectfully submitted that 

the v'rit peition has become infructuous as the 

impugned reversion order has alrr-ady been cancelled 

''T" vide notice dated 1 9 .1 0 ,1 9 8 2 ,  and is liable to

be dismissed.

16. That the deponent has read and unde stood

the contents of the supplementary affidav it , 

paragraphs 1 to 11 of v;hich have been allov/^d to 

be incorporated in the writ petition vide this 

Hon'ble Court's order dated 1 4 .3 .8 3 .  The reply

of paragraphs 1 to 12 of the supplerentary 

affidavit is being given in the paragraphs of 

this counter affidavit hereinafter.

17. That the contents of paragrar)h 1 of the

supplementary affidavit are correct and the 

same are admitted.

18. That the contents of paragraph 2 of the

supplementary affidav it , as stated, are denied.

It is clarified that the said orders dateo 1 9 .1 0 .8 2  

v/ere issued under clear acknovledgernent of 

C .R . Section.

( ^fiarma

Confd.. . /7 .
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19. That the contents of paragraph 3 of the

supplementary affidavit need no comnent.

20 , That the contents of paragraph 4 of the

supplementary affidavit are denied. It is strongly 

denied that the orders as given in the . .x ;.:. es

> SA-1 v/ere passed in the colourful exercise of the

pov/ers vested in the competent issuing authority 

and/or were illegal .

In. this connection it is also pointed out 

that his reversion v̂ as re-examined by the competent 

authorityfeat a later date and he v;as allov'ed to 

v/ork as Guard Grade 'B* Scale R s .330-560 (R S ) ,

21 . That the contents of para=:rar)h 5 of the

supplementary affidavit are not denied. It is 

hov/ever, clarified that the name of the -oetitioner, 

Sri Godi Lai was incorporated in the restructuring 

of the Guards issued vide letter No.815-E/5/3 

dated 1 8 ,8 ,8 2  on the basis of confirmation of 

Sri Godi Lai issued vide letter N o ,8 47 - E /5 /2 (S p l .)

22, That the contents of paragraph 6 of the 

supplementary affidavit , as stated, are strongly 

denied. It is ,  hov/ever, correct that orders vide 

letter N o .222- E /5 /3 /ii  dated 1 8 ,9 .8 2  were issued, 

but on representation of a Union, his case was 

re-examined and it was found that Sri Godi Lai 

was erroneously allow^ed higher seniority in the 

seniority list  of Guard Grade 'C*. Since the 

petitioner v/as appointed ?oods Clerk on 2 9 ,1 .7 6

M .  f .
Contd ., . / 8 .

Advocate^
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and v;as eligible for promotion as Guard Grade C only-

after completion of 5 years service in the

substantive grade, so his promotion as Guard Grad^C#

was legalised only on 2 9 .1 .8 1  and as such he

could not be given allov;ed seniority as v;as done vide 

letter No.847~E/5/3 dated 6 , 6 ,8 1 ,  On this ground, the 

interpolation of his name in Guard CJrade 'B* on the 

basis cf seniority list dated 6 ,6 .8 1  found to be 

incorrect and accordingly, he was reverted. The allegation 

that other persons v;ere not reverted while the petitioner 

v/as reverted is incorrect, as there was no lacuna in the 

cases of other persons and therefore they v.’ere allo’.ved 

protection of grade.

As a result of stay order granted by this 

:^on»ble Court on 1 1 .1 1 .8 2 ,  the petitioner vas 

allowed to v/ork as Guard Grade 'B ’ t i l l  final 

decisicj.x of this writ petition. The grades of 

Guards after restructuring vide Head Quarters' 

letter No.56l-E/255-98/Genl/pE/?t, I I I  dated 

23 ,3 ,8 1  are as under

a ) Passenger Guard Grade 'A* Special Rs ,425-640 (RS)

B0> Passenger Guard Grade *A» Rs .425-600 (RS)

C) Goods Guard Grade ’B ' Rs.530-560 (RS)

D) Goods Guard Grade *C’ Rs.330-5^0(RS)

23. That the contents of paragraph 7 of the 

supplementary affidavit are admitted only to the 

extent that the petitioner belongs to the Scheduled 

Caste Cadre. But merely belonging to Scheduled

Contd , , , /9

Advocate# w
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Caste does not confer him any right to enjoy any 

promotion against rules, Although, the petitioner 

was wrongly promoted as Guard Grade »C» in the 

year 1978, when he was clearly ineligible for such 

promotion as Guard Grade yet he v/as allov/ed

to v/ork as Guard Grade ' C  and his appointment was 

regularized as Guard Grade ' with effect from 

2 9 .1 .8 1 .  The seniority of the petitioner v/as examined 

on the representations or recognized unions and 

other affected staff and his promotion as Guard Grade 

'B ' v/as also allowed by giving him seniority below 

all the Guards Grade ’B ’ v/ho v/ere promoted earlier

to him and thereby he was not entitled to protection 

of Grade.

( 9 )

24 . That the contents of paragraph 8 of the

supplementary affidavit are admitted.

25 . That the contents of paragraph 9 of the

supplementary affidavit , as stated, are not

.admitted. It is most respectfully submitted that 

the promotions are being made strictly in conformity 

with the roster provided for Scheduled Caste/ 

Scheduled Tribe candidates by Railway Board from 

time to time and there is no deviation or e:iepption 

to it ,

26t That the consents of the paragraph 10 of the

supplementary affidavit are admitted so far as 

the fixation  of seniority of the petitioner vide 

Annexure N o .3 of the v/rit petition is concerned.

M . T ,  Pharma

A d v o c a t e ;

C o n M . . . / 1 0 .

w



Howevey, it is clarified that the Seniority allov/ed 

to the petitioner vide -Annexure No .3 of the ivrit 

petition was subject to the decision on the 

representation of the affedted persons. In the 

light of represenetations made by affected persons, 

the seniority allowed to the petitioner was 

subsequently corrected by issuing his revertion 

orders. So any claim made on the basis of this 

seniority does not stand.

27. That the contents of paragraph 11 of the 

supplementary a ffidavit , as stated, are denied.

It is most respectfully  stated that the p e t it io r ^r ’s 

confirmation as Guard Grade was wrong and he 

should have been deconf irm_ed, which however, was 

notdone. This point has been explained in the 

paragraph 7 of this affidavit also.Ilais point is 

under considertion of the competent authority.

In compliance of the orders of this Ron’ble

Court dated 11 .1 1 .8 2  , the petitioner has been

placed as Guard Grade ’B ’ Scale R s .330-560 (RS).

The existing scales of Gua-ds in various grades

after restrtc turing have been given in the paragraph 

22 of this affidavit . There exists no scale such 

as Guard Grade 'B ' in Scale R s .425-600 ’RS), So 

far as the case of other Guards, who-̂  have been 

mentioned in the Annexure No.SA-2 of the supplemen­

tary affidavit is concensed , they are presently 

working as Guard Grade ‘A ’ in scale xRs.425-600 (RS) 

in view of their seniority.

( 1 0  )

A d v o c a tc .J

Contd,, , / l 1



It is most respectfully stated that the 

ppLitioner, on the basis of his own seniority, 

had become eligible to be oosted as Guard Grade ’A ’ 

in Scale R s .425-600 (RS) some time back, but\^ince 

he v/as continuing to be on unauthorized absence,^ 

orders for his posting, .as Guard Grade ’A* in scale 

R s .425-600 (r s ) could not be issued,

2 8 . ^ - . .  That the ^contents of paragraph 12 of the 

supplementary affidavit need no comrent.

( 11 ) '

LucknovM dated. ^Deponent.

Verification ,

i ,  the deponent above ■■ amed do hereby veriJ 

that the contents of paragraphs 1 and 16 o'

\ I

this affidai^it are true to my personal I-cnov/leciKv I 

and those of paragraphs 2 to 15 and 17 to 28 

are based on record available to the deponent 

and the same are believed to be true,That no 

T)art of this affidavit is false and nothing 

materials has been concealed so helo me God,

’■'V
!!■!

Lucknov/, dated.

De-^onent

I identify the deDonent v/ho 
has signed before me.

Solei^'nly affirmed before me on 
at a .m . /P .r .  by
the deponent v/ho is identified by 
Sri

Advocate High Court, Allahabad.

I have satisfied myself by examining the 
deponent that he understands the contents 
of this affidavit v/hich have been read out 
and explained by me.

Advocate.

M. f, s.f.larma



N,R. • /

L

V A K A L A T H A M A

H s t w W a W i^  Cevo* 64 J«£lU<fttoE^ oJbA<UAlvAJ

^MAJU, UuiCtAUM ■
V M :^  P-e3XXA-&w,Ho, tv«m  (£i^t<<S^1^

SJU,&«idbu tjJ.
Claiqpitf<

^Uaa>Uw  ^  8>vvxil  ̂(M^cJL (»ttAgwP̂ feflĝ t
Plaietiff

Fersfii?

• Petitioae? 

Hesposdwt

Th8FresM€i3tof In4iadaUc?efey appomt aM awtQ©ri§Q SW.

,.. .S-jfe^ M .........................................

i^ sp p fftr, act, ^ p ly , plsad In and prosecute the above described suit/appsal/pfoceedinga oq behalf o f  the 
IJsion o f India to  snd tnjc^ back documents, to  accept processes o f  the Court, to  appoint and instruct 
Coua?sIs Advocate o r Pl^ad^r, to  witM r^w and deposit moneys aad  gs^crally to  yepresent the U nion o f  India in  the 
above described sii!t/appsal/p?®ee?dlsgs and to  do all things incidental to such appearing, acting, applying 
Pleading and prose^ntim  for the Union o f Indis SUBJECT NgVEHTHELESS to the condition that unless e^^pres? 
a  athority In th^t behMf has previously been obtained from the appropriate 0®Qer o f t|^e Oovernment o f India, the 
$8id Csuasel/Ady^esite/PIjadcp op any Counfiel, Advoeate or Ple&dep appointed by him shall not withdraw o t 
withdraw from o? ab&ndon wholly or partly the gu!t/appea|/ola|m/defeace/proceedinga againgt all or any 
defeRdaats/j’espQadent!5/appe!ia,nt/Mlalntiff/Qp|3osite parties or enter iRt© agreement* settkment, of csompromise; 
whereby the rait/app?al/proceedir,g is/are v/hoUy or partly adjusted 0? refej' all oy any mattep or matters arising op 
in dispute therein to  arb iirstlpa  PRO'^^DEI? THAT in exceptional drcwsigtaneos when there is no* sufficjsnt time to %
consult such appropriate Offis^r o f the Oovemmerit o f India and an omission to  g«ttle or QompFomise v^ould be 
4efiaitoIy>i’̂ udlcial{Q the inter§st©f the Cioverflfflent o f India and gaia Pltader/AdvoQate o f Cowns.el may enter- 
in teaB y i^^ejS ^n t.-gettigm eatefssm prom lsi w heribythe 8witMFpeai/pr@?ee®n| h i m  whelly o? pw tly adjvistcct
aii4,lji every sych ease tks gnld CeMsti/AdvssateA'’i«s4er ghall feeerd and sem m tisisatf fortfevnth to  t^e said o^,cei‘ 
the gpegial rease is  f®? e-Hteriig In^o the agreement^ jtttlem in t or gemproMise,

Tho PfsssidMit hereby agrees te ratify all acts dontf by the aforesaid SW i,,

.............................................................................................. ..........................................................♦

ifi pursuncc o f this authority.

IN WITNESS W HEREOF these fresents arc duly exesuled fef and on behalf o f t h o  Prgsidsnt o f  

 ̂ India this th e ........... ..........................‘ \ | . ! l . l . . l . ‘l . U _ ............................................................. 15 .

/

N.R.—149/.1—.Tnne, 1981—75,00 F.

K cce .?TE j:>

_ Designation of tfie Executive Officer

CsiDPHA^RTH M t R m )  ^  cifvTqî  

M )V O C ^ E  qrrof?m
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ĉTT g f?T 3T«T̂ T S(^ ?TTT

3f> f  ̂  ^ ̂  5R?i>̂ T ̂ x m 3T?tr ^>1 T̂»T̂  ?r%?T

^  vn J7T ^Tfy 3T>T ^ 3TTT> sftT ĈWT
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Ûwuy«-~ tj -gXD
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